
21
CHINA JOURNAL OF ACCOUNTING RESEARCH, Vol 2 Issue 1    ©    LexisNexis, 2009

Songlan Penga,**

a School of Administrative Studies, York University, Canada

Acceptance of China Research 
in Western Accounting Journals (1978-2007)*

Abstract

This study provides a statistical analysis of the research involving mainland China 
accepted in Western accounting journals in the past thirty years (1978-2007). The 
analysis focuses on assessing the level of acceptance of China research and examining the 
publication patterns of these studies. Based on the results, the study then explores factors 
explaining the findings, and provides critical assessments on the status quo of China 
research, suggestions to cope with current problems, and suggestions to promote China 
research. 

JEL classification: M4

Keywords: China; Accounting research; International accounting; Journal analysis; 
Literature review

1. Introduction

This study provides a statistical analysis of the research involving mainland China 
(hereafter China research) accepted in Western accounting journals between 1978 
and 2007. Western accounting journals (hereafter accounting journals) have bases in 

* The author gratefully acknowledges the support from York University and City University of Hong Kong for 
data collection. The author thanks professors Charles Shi, Charles J.P. Chen, Bing Ke, John Courtis, Xijia Su, 
Gary Spraakman, and anonymous referees for their valuable comments to help improve the paper.

** Corresponding author. E-mail address: stellap@yorku.ca. Correspondence address: School of Administrative 
Studies, Atkinson Faculty of Liberal & Professional Studies, York University, 4700 Keele St., Toronto, Ontario, 
Canada M3J 1P3.

brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk

provided by Elsevier - Publisher Connector 

https://core.ac.uk/display/82717916?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1


SONGLAN PENG22

Western countries such as the United States (US), Canada, Australia, and England, and 
are commonly recognized in the accounting field. The 30 year horizon is chosen for 
two reasons. First, China started economic reform in 1978 and since then has gradually 
moved national accounting systems and practices toward those dominating Western 
countries. Second, a long-term span helps to identify the patterns of change and ensures 
the analysis is comprehensive. 

There are three main objectives of this study. The first is to assess the level of 
acceptance of China research in accounting journals. In so doing, the study addresses 
three questions: (1) has the level of acceptance increased or decreased over time? 
(2) What is the level of acceptance of China research as compared to the level of 
acceptance of other country-based studies published in the same journal? (3) What 
journals have published China research? What are the qualities and characteristics of 
these journals?

China research is attractive to many scholars given its historical, academic, and 
practical value (Ji, 2000; Graham, 1996). However, scholars are often discouraged by the 
concern that editors may not be interested in China research, may possess biased views 
towards China research, or may be ignorant about Chinese history and institutional 
settings. At this point no solid evidence exists about the extent of China research being 
recognized in accounting journals. 

The second objective of this study is to examine the publication patterns of China 
research using measures of research subjects, methods, and authorship. The purpose of 
such analysis is to reflect developments and changes given by the accounting journals 
to subjects and methods of China research, to identify the general interests of China 
research across western countries and institutions, and to give recognition to the most 
productive scholars and institutions of China research. In so doing, the study provides a 
useful contribution because it strengthens the body of literature reviewing international 
accounting research, and research in emerging economies. 

The third objective explores factors explaining the observed findings, and provides 
critical assessments on the status quo of China research and suggestions to cope with 
current problems and to promote China research. 

The study offers a perspective on China research to those not familiar with the field, 
and to those who are interested in the field but are unsure about likely publication 
prospects in accounting journals. It will assist scholars to focus on target journals 
and thereby increase the likelihood of successful publication. This study will also 
help to establish a general profile and data base about China research for the use of 
future synoptical and review studies on China, emerging economies, or international 
accounting. A bibliographic database and index of the thirty years of articles on 
mainland China are provided in the Appendix.

The remainder of the study is organized into five sections. Section 2 is a literature 
review. Section 3 discusses the data collection process. Section 4 outlines the statistical 
analysis and presents the results. Section 5 provides a summary and discussion of the 
results. Section 6 concludes the study. 



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 23

2. Literature Review

2.1. Two Types of Review Studies

Accounting review studies typically consist of two types: one that deals with a 
statistical analysis of publication patterns of the target articles, and the other content 
synthesis. Although both intend to summarize and provide insights about the state of the 
art of the research, their respective methodologies are different, as are their contributions. 
The former aims to provide an aggregate performance of articles under review, while 
the latter delves into the content of the articles themselves. Both approaches can be 
found in the accounting review literature. Examples of the former include reviews of a 
specific subject area (Shields 1997 on management accounting; Williams et al. 2006 on 
behavioral accounting research), of a particular journal (Solomon and Trotman 2003, 
Accounting, Organizations and Society; Needles 1997, International Journal of Accounting; 
Otchere 2003, Accounting and Finance), or of a geographic area (Diaz and Esteve 2004, 
accounting research in Spain). Examples of the latter include reviews of certain subjects 
(Ittner and Larcker 2001, management accounting; Napier 2006, historical accounting), 
methods (Libby et al. 2002, experimental research), impacts (Holthausen and Watts 
2001, impact of value-relevance literature on accounting standard setting), and other 
related areas. 

Although these two types of reviews are complementary, review studies tend to focus 
on only one type. No studies have conducted both types of reviews together in one 
study. This study focuses on statistical analysis of the body of China research.

2.2. Review Studies Focusing on International Accounting Settings

China research consists of an important subset of international accounting research 
and research on emerging economies. Although there have been some influential reviews 
of international accounting research (Prather-Kinsey and Rueschhoff, 2004, 1999, 1996; 
Needles, 1997; Germon and Wallace, 1995; Wallace and Gernon, 1991; Sands and 
Pragrasam, 1997; Saudagara and Meek, 1997), few have focused on emerging economies 
such as China. The author was able to identify only one review study on emerging 
economies (Needles, 1995). This might be attributed to the fact that few articles about 
less developed economies have been published in English-based accounting journals. 
However, more recently, increasing attention has been made to research on emerging 
economies. This study contributes to our knowledge about emerging economies, with 
specific reference to China. 

2.3. Review Studies Focusing on China 

Despite China-related research now appearing more frequently in academic 
accounting journals, this corpus of work has not been comprehensively reviewed. Two 



SONGLAN PENG24

studies (Scapens and Yan, 1993; Ji, 2000)1 have examined the research involving settings 
in mainland China, but both are of limited scope now outdated. Scapens and Yan 
(1993) review management accounting research in China prior to 1993. These studies 
are mostly written in Chinese and published in journals based in China. Ji (2000) 
examines 40 articles in 17 refereed Western journals from 1966 through 1998. However, 
the study does not explain how these articles and journals were identified and selected 
and therefore we do not know how comprehensive this study was. The current research 
extends previous reviews on China by updating articles since 1998, and by identifying 
a more exhaustive list of China-related research published in English journals. The 
study also provides a more in-depth analysis and a more critical perspective on work 
accomplished to date. 

3. Data Collection

3.1. Databases

All articles published in the English language accounting research journals during 
1978-2007 with keywords “China” or “Chinese” in the title or abstract were searched 
within the electronic databases – Proquest, Business Source Premier, ScienceDirect, and 
the Economic Literature Database. Additional searching was made on other databases 
including Gale, JSTOR, SSRN, and Google Scholar. The reliability of database search 
results was verified by reviewing the table of contents provided on journal publishers’ 
websites or hard-copy library collections.

3.2. Journals Identification

Accounting research journals are defined as journals that are normally perceived 
as falling within the accounting domain, refereed, and with academia as the primary 
audience (Zeff, 1996). Non-referred journals or whose main audience is other than 
academia were not included, while journals with an equal emphasis on academia and 
professionals were included. Some journals publish both accounting and finance articles. 
In such cases, articles that feature accounting characteristics were treated as accounting-
related research, while articles that are finance oriented were excluded. China accounting 
research published in journals in other business disciplines such as economics, finance 
and management science were excluded from the sample because their readership are not 
accounting academia. 

1 A study by Chan, Fung and Thapa (2007) in the International Review of Economic and Finance reviewed 
China-related articles published in the finance area. This article is not discussed in the main body of the text 
given that its focus is on finance rather than accounting.



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 25

3.3. Articles Selection

Since the focus of this review is mainland China, articles based on settings in Taiwan, 
Hong Kong and Macau, and articles based on Chinese subjects from these areas in 
surveys or experiments are excluded. Articles that survey Chinese subjects in countries 
such as Singapore, Indonesia, New Zealand, or consider international students from 
China enrolled in Western universities are also excluded. Also excluded are book reviews, 
editorials, commentaries, comments, and notes (short articles).2 

For each article, the following information is collected: year of publication, journal 
title, the focus (subject area) of the study, primary research methods used, author(s) 
and affiliated institution(s) at the time of publication, and the location(s) of the 
institution(s). Two undergraduate research assistants majoring in accounting assisted 
with data entry and data classification under the author’s supervision. Each worked 
independently to classify data, and their work was reviewed and verified by the author. 
Inconsistencies were resolved by the author reviewing the article and determined the 
final classification. These efforts ensured the reliability of the data.

3.4. Extra Data

To better appreciate the acceptance of China research, information was collected 
also about: (1) the total number of articles published in each journal at each year, (2) 
the total number of non-US country-specific studies published in each journal at each 
year, and (3) the number of studies involving emerging economies (including China) 
published in each journal at each year. 

Journal quality information was also collected to assess the quality of journals 
that have published China research. Three accounting journal ranking studies were 
selected for journal quality assessment purposes: Glover et al. (2006), Reistein and 
Calderon (2006), and Harzing (2008). These studies are supplemental to each other; 
they each represent the most recent studies on journal rankings and provide a relatively 
comprehensive list of accounting journals. 

Harzing (2008) compiled a list of quality journals in various business areas 
including accounting. This Journal Quality List (JQL hereafter) is based on rankings 
provided from 18 ranking sources. The problem of JQL is that the rankings often vary 
significantly for journals that are not perceived as top tier. However, JQL contain quality 
journals that have been ranked by various sources. 

Glover et al. (2006) (hereafter the Glover rank) is based on a descriptive analysis of 
the publication records of faculty promoted from 1995 to 2003 at the top 75 accounting 
research institutions. The study identified top 25 accounting journals dividing into four 
tiers: top 3, through top 6, through top 15, and through top 25.
2 Short articles excluded from the analysis include 14 from Managerial Auditing Journal, two from The 

International Journal of Accounting, one from Managerial Finance, and one from Accounting, Organizations, 
and Society.



SONGLAN PENG26

Reistein and Calderon (2006) (hereafter the RD rank) solicited actual accounting 
department journal rankings to produce composite rankings for accounting journals 
based on 145 responses from 295 members of the American Accounting Association 
(AAA)’s Accounting Leadership Program Group. The study clustered journal rankings 
provided by these programs and computed a numeric rank for each of the 99 accounting 
journals recognized in these programs. 

4. Data Analysis and Results 

Searching based on the criteria specified resulted in a total of 210 articles that have 
appeared in 42 journals. Appendix A shows a list of these articles; Appendix B provides 
indices of articles by journals, publication year, research subjects, and research methods; 
Appendix C provides a list of the 42 journals, the abbreviations used in the study, the 
year of first volume, the ranks provided by JQL, Glover et al. (2006), and Reistein and 
Calderon (2006), and the count of China articles in each journal.

These articles and journals form the underlying data for analysis which includes 
the level of acceptance of China research in accounting journals, and the publication 
patterns of China research in these journals. The level of acceptance is measured by four 
indicators: the growth of China research in accounting journals, the relevant recognition 
of China research to other research published in these journals, the distribution of 
journals that publish China research, and the quality of these journals. The results 
are presented in Table 1 through Table 4. The publication patterns are analyzed by 
examining the research subjects, methods employed in China research, and authorship. 
The results are presented in Table 5 through Table 7.
 Table 1 Acceptance of China Research - Measured by Growth
 Table 2 Acceptance of China Research - Measured by Relevant Recognition
 Table 3 Acceptance of China Research - Measured by Journal Distribution
 Table 4 Acceptance of China Research - Measured by Journal Quality 
 Table 5 Publication Patterns - Subject Analysis

Panel A: Subject by Year
Panel B: Subject by Journal Quality

 Table 6 Publication Patterns - Method Analysis
Panel A: Method by Year
Panel B: Method by Journal Quality
Panel C: Method by Subject

Table 7 Publication Patterns - Authorship Analysis
Panel A: Co-authorship Analysis
Panel B: Most contributing Authors
Panel C: Most contributing Institutions
Panel D: List of Authors/Institutions Publishing Two or More Articles at

Top 25 Journals



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 27

4.1. Acceptance of China Research

4.1.1. Acceptance as Measured by Growth

Table 1 provides the journal count and article count within each five-year window 
for the thirty-year period. Overall the statistics reflect continuous growth in publications 
about China research over the past thirty years, especially during the most recent 15 
years. The count of journals increased from two during the first decade of the study 
period to 31 in 2003-2007. The count of articles increased from one in 1978-1987 to 
93 in 2003-2007. The average growth rate, approximated by regressing the number of 
articles on the six five-year periods is 19.5 (R-square 0.92), indicating an average increase 
of 20 China-related articles published in English language accounting journals every five 
years over the past thirty years. The last 15 years reflects a total of 93% China research 
published in all 42 journals, indicating a notable increase in the number of journals that 
accept China research. Figure 1 shows this trend in growth of China research. 

Table 1. Acceptance of China Research _ Measured by Growth

Figure 1. Trend and Growth of China Research in Accounting Journals

Five-Year Period Count of Journals Percentage  Count of Articles Percentage 

1978-1982 1 5% 1 1%

1983-1987 0 0% 0 0%

1988-1992 6 14% 13 6%

1993-1997 20 48% 35 17%

1998-2002 27 64% 68 32%

2003-2007 31 74% 93 44%

Total (1978-2007) 42 100% 210 100%

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

Year

N
um

be
r o

f A
rt

ic
le

s

1978-1982 1983-1987 1988-1992 1993-1997 1998-2002 2003-2007



SONGLAN PENG28

Table 1 and Figure 1 results show that China research is now increasingly being 
accepted in English language journals despite a slow start. To further identify factors 
contributing to the rise, an analysis is conducted to observe if the increasing acceptance 
is relevant to economic factors. Three economic factors are investigated and their 
relation to the increasing acceptance of China research is mapped in Figure 2. These 
three factors are (1) the GDP of China during 1978-2007 (measuring the overall 
economic strength), (2) the FDI into China during 1978-2007 (measuring increased 
global interaction), and (3) the market capitalization, the number of issued shares, and 
the number of listed securities issued since the early 1990s (measuring the rapid capital 
market development).3 The results in Figure 2 show strong correlations between the 
rapid increase of economic measures (GDP, FDI, market capitalization, the number 
of issued shares, and the number of listed firms) and the growing acceptance of China 
research over the past 30 years, indicating that one driving factor from the growth of 
China research is the rapid development of China economy.

3 China’s capital market was not established until the early 1990s when the two stock exchanges were established 
in Shanghai and Shenzhen in 1990 and 1991, respectively.

Figure 2. Acceptance of China Research _ Factors Contributing to Growth

90.0

80.0

70.0

60.0

50.0

40.0

30.0

20.0

10.0

0
1978-1982 1983-1987 1988-1992 1993-1997 1998-2002 2003-2007

Average # of publications in each 5-year period
Average GDP in each 5-year period (1 unit = 100 GDP index in real terms)
Average FDI in each 5-year period (1 unit = USD 100 million)
Average # of listed securities in each 5-year period (1 unit = 100 securities)
Average # of shares issued in each 5-year period (1 unit = 10 billion shares)
Average market capitalization in each 5-year period (1 unit = RMB 1 million)

Source: China Statistics Yearbook, National Bureau of Statistics of PR China



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 29

In addition to economic factors, other factors also play an important role in 
contributing to the growing acceptance of China research. First, China’s emerging 
capital markets and social/political environment provides a unique setting for accounting 
research. China has five thousand years of written history. It also has people and culture 
that differs from Western countries. Since the economic reform of 1978, China has 
been experiencing a transition from a socialist-planned economy to a socialist-market 
economy. This mix of rich history, unique culture, and economic reform provides 
a unique setting to examine whether accounting theories and practices pervasive in 
Western countries are applicable in a different environment. 

China’s aggressive accounting reform is also a factor in the increase in research 
concerning China. Chinese accounting reform commenced in 1992 when the first 
conceptual framework and nationwide accounting system that recognized international 
accounting practices were introduced. This reform followed the establishment of the 
two Chinese Stock Exchanges in 1990 and 1991. Since then, four sets of Chinese 
accounting standards have been issued to Chinese listed firms in an effort to converge 
with internationally recognized accounting practices. The context, process, and impact 
of these changes provide valuable research opportunities for accounting scholars who are 
interested in studying the development of accounting standards. 

The increasing number of Ph.D. students and faculty from China at Western 
universities (Cho et al., 2008), the growing academic contacts between China and 
Western universities, and increased interest in emerging economies that is being shown 
by academic accounting journals also contributed to the rise of China-related research in 
Western academic accounting journals. 

4.1.2. Acceptance as Measured by Relative Recognition

The relative recognition is measured by comparing the count and percentage of 
China research relative to those of “other” research in the same journals. The “other” 
research analyzed in this study includes (a) research on emerging economies, (b) non-U.
S. single-country studies, and (c) total studies. The results are presented in Panels A and 
B of Table 2. Panel A presents five-year period comparisons to indicate the trend while 
Panel B presents the comparison within the Top-6 journals as ranked by either Glover or 
RD rank.



SONGLAN PENG30

Period
(Col.1)

Count 
of China 
(Col.2)

% of All 
(Col.3)

Count of 
Developing 

(Col.4)

% of All 
(Col.5)

Count 
of Single 
Country 
(Col.6)

% of All 
(Col.7)

Count of All 
in Journal 

(Col.8)

% of All 
(Col.9)

Prop. of China 
to Developing 

(Col.10)

Prop.
of China 
to Single  
Country 
(Col.11)

Prop. of 
China to All 

(Col.12)

1978-1982 1 0% 11 1% 97 6% 1530 100% 9% 1% 0%

1983-1987 0 0% 17 1% 106 4% 2491 100% 0% 0% 0%

1988-1992 13 0% 33 1% 260 6% 4115 100% 39% 5% 0%

1993-1997 36 1% 120 2% 538 10% 5481 100% 30% 7% 1%

1998-2002 67 1% 194 4% 698 13% 5474 100% 35% 10% 1%

2003-2007 93 2% 335 6% 952 16% 6089 100% 28% 10% 2%

Total 210 1% 710 3% 2651 11% 25180 100% 30% 8% 1%

Column (3) = Column (2) / Column (8)
Column (5) = Column (4) / Column (8)
Column (7) = Column (6) / Column (8)
Column (10) = Column (2) / Column (4)
Column (11) = Column (2) / Column (6)
Column (12) = Column (2) / Column (8)

Panel B: By Top-6 Journals

Top-6 Journal
(Col.1)

Count 
of China 
(Col.2)

% of All 
(Col.3)

Count of 
Developing 

(Col.4)

% of All 
(Col.5)

Count 
of Single 
Country 
(Col.6)

% of All 
(Col.7)

Count of All 
in Journal 

(Col.8)

% of All 
(Col.9)

Prop. of China 
to Developing 

(Col.10)

Prop.
of China 
to Single  
Country 
(Col.11)

Prop. of 
China to All 

(Col.12)

Accounting 
Review (The)

3 0% 3 0% 12 1% 1223 100% 100% 25% 0%

Accounting, 
Organizations 
and Society

7 1% 10 1% 54 6% 923 100% 70% 13% 1%

Auditing,  
a Journal of 
Practice and 
Theory

3 0% 4 1% 10 1% 762 100% 75% 30% 0%

Contemporary 
Accounting 
Research

2 0% 2 0% 33 4% 939 100% 100% 6% 0%

Journal of 
Accounting and 
Economics

2 0% 2 0% 12 2% 619 100% 100% 17% 0%

Journal of 
Accounting 
Research

1 0% 2 0% 10 1% 728 100% 50% 10% 0%

Review of 
Accounting 
Studies

1 0% 1 0% 1 0% 246 100% 100% 100% 0%

Total 19 0.4% 24 0% 132 2% 5440 100% 79% 14% 0%

Table 2. Acceptance of China Research _ Measured by Relevant Recognition
Panel A: By Five-Year Window



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 31

Column (3) = Column (2) / Column (8)
Column (5) = Column (4) / Column (8)
Column (7) = Column (6) / Column (8)
Column (10) = Column (2) / Column (4)
Column (11) = Column (2) / Column (6)
Column (12) = Column (2) / Column (8)

Several observations can be made from Table 2. First, the significant increase of 
China research parallels that of emerging economy research and non-U.S. single-
country research. Such interest has continued to grow in the past 15 years (1993-2007), 
as reflected in Columns 2 through 7 of Panel A. This trend indicates an increasing 
acceptance of research focusing on country-specific research, especially those on 
emerging economies. 

Second, China research takes up a significant portion of the research on emerging 
economy studies (30%) and non-U.S. single countries studies (8%) published in the 
42 accounting journals. This is shown in Columns 10 and 11 of Panel A. This trend is 
especially obvious for the top 6 journals as shown in Panel B. Indeed, China research 
represents almost all emerging economy studies published at the top 6 journals: 100% of 
TAR, JAE, CAR and RAS, 70% of AOS, 75% of AJPT, and 50% of JAR (Column 10). 
The portion of China research relative to non-U.S. single country studies in these top 6 
journals, with an average of 14% (Column 11), is also very impressive, given that non-
US single country studies include those on more developed countries such as Canada, 
Australia, and the European Union (EU) countries. 

Nevertheless, the picture as evidenced by Table 2 alerts caution. The overall total 
shown at the bottom of Panels A and B reveal that China research takes up only 1% of 
the total articles (210 of 25,180) published in the 42 journals and close to zero (7 of 5,440) 
published in the Top-6 journals. When the journals that have never published China 
research are included, the fraction of China research in the total would be even lower. 
Of 25,180 articles published in the 42 journals during the period of 1978-2007, 11% 
(2,651) were devoted to non-U.S. single country studies and 3% (710) were devoted to 
developing countries (bottom row of Panel A). Of 5,440 articles published in the Top-6 
journals, 2% (132 of 5,440) are devoted to non-U.S. single country studies, and 0.4% (24 
of 5,440) are devoted to emerging economies (bottom row of Panel B). These statistics 
indicate a very low recognition of China research, as well as non-U.S. single country 
research and emerging economy research, in the accounting field. 

4.1.3. Acceptance as Measured by Journal Distribution 

Table 3 lists the distribution of China research in the 42 journals. This is to identify 
journals that have been publishing China research, assessed according to the relative 
weight of China research in a particular journal vis-a-vis all 210 China research papers 
published in all journals. Two measures are used for assessment. The first measure 
calculates the count of articles published in a given journal out of the count of articles 



SONGLAN PENG32

(210) in all 42 journals. For example, a journal that has published two China articles in a 
30 year period, the weight is 2 to 210 or 1%. A second measure calculates the number of 
China research out of every 100 articles published within a given journal. For example, if 
the number of China research in a given journal is two, and the total number of articles 
published in the journal is 592. This means that for every 100 articles published in the 
journal, only 0.3 articles are contributed by China research.

Table 3. Acceptance of China Research _ Measured by Journal Distribution

Journal Abbr.
Count 

of China 
Research

Measure 1a
Count of 

Total Articles 
in the Journal

Measure 2b

Abacus ABA 2 1% 592 0.3

Accounting and Business Research ABR 3 1% 944 0.3

Accounting Education AE 1 0% 1673 0.1

Accounting Historians Journal AHJ 5 2% 530 0.9

Accounting History AHist 2 1% 211 0.9

Accounting Horizons AHori 7 3% 1072 0.7

Accounting Review (The) TAR 3 1% 1223 0.2

Accounting, Auditing & Accountability Journal AAAJ 1 0% 511 0.2

Accounting, Business & Financial History ABFH 6 3% 310 1.9

Accounting, Organizations and Society AOS 7 3% 923 0.8

Advances in International Accounting AIIA 16 8% 270 5.9

Advances in Public Interest Accounting AIPIA 2 1% 171 1.2

Auditing: a Journal of Practice and Theory AJPT 3 1% 762 0.4

British Accounting Review (The) BAR 4 2% 482 0.8

Contemporary Accounting Research CAR 2 1% 939 0.2

Corporate Governance: An International Review CG 15 7% 607 2.5

Critical Perspectives on Accounting CPoA 2 1% 713 0.3

Financial Management FM 3 1% 796 0.4

International Journal of Accounting (The) TIJA 29 14% 761 3.8

International Journal of Auditing IJAud 4 2% 213 1.9

International Journal of Accounting, Auditing & 
Performance Evaluation IJAAPE 2 1% 108 1.9

Issues in Accounting Education IIAE 3 1% 1069 0.3

Journal of Accounting and Economics JAE 2 1% 619 0.3

Journal of Accounting and Public Policy JAPP 5 2% 657 0.8

Journal of Accounting Education JAEdu 1 0% 599 0.2

Journal of Accounting Research JAR 1 0% 728 0.1



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 33

Journal Abbr.
Count 

of China 
Research

Measure 1a
Count of 

Total Articles 
in the Journal

Measure 2b

Journal of Accounting, Auditing & Finance JAAF 1 0% 820 0.1

Journal of Business Finance & Accounting JBFA 3 1% 1594 0.2

Journal of International Accounting Research JIAR 4 2% 94 4.3

Journal of International Accounting, Auditing & 
Taxation JIAAT 8 4% 188 4.3

Journal of International Financial Management 
& Accounting JIFMA 7 3% 215 3.3

Journal of Management Accounting Research JMAR 1 0% 215 0.5

Journal of Multinational Financial Management JMFM 3 1% 411 0.7

Journal of Public Budgeting, Accounting & 
Financial Management JPBAFM 7 3% 512 1.4

Management Accounting Research MAR 2 1% 215 0.9

Managerial Auditing Journal MAJ 9 4% 918 1.0

Managerial Finance MF 17 8% 1141 1.5

Research in Accounting in Emerging Economies RAEE 5 2% 110 4.5

Research in Accounting Regulation RAR 3 1% 323 0.9

Research in Governmental and Nonprofit 
Accounting RIGNA 1 0% 120 0.8

Review of Accounting Studies RAS 1 0% 246 0.4

Review of Quantitative Finance & Accounting RQFA 7 3% 575 1.2

Total 210 100% 25180 0.8

a Measure 1: Calculated as the proportion of China research of a given journal to China research of all journals
b Measure 2: Calculated as the number of China Research of every 100 articles published within the journal

The results from the first measure show that the journals that publish most China-
related research include The International Journal of Accounting (TIJA) (29, or 14% of 
210), Managerial Finance (MF) (17, or 8% of 210), Advances in International Accounting 
(AIIA) (16, or 8% of 210) and Corporate Governance: An International Review (CG) (15, 
or 7% of 210). The results produced by the 2nd measure reveals that AIIA (5.9 articles) 
has the highest count followed by Research in Accounting in Emerging Economies (RAEE) 
(4.5 articles), Journal of International Accounting, Auditing, and Taxation (JIAAT) (4.3 
articles), Journal of International Accounting Research (JIAR) (4.3 articles), TIJA (3.8 
articles), Journal of International Financial Management and Accounting (JIFMA) (3.3 
articles), International Journal of Auditing (IJAud) (1.9 articles), International Journal of 
Accounting, Auditing, and Performance Evaluation (IJAAPE) (1.9 articles). 



SONGLAN PENG34

These ten journals have been those that have published the bulk of China research 
with almost half (51%, or 107 of 210) of China-based publications. Except for CG and 
MF, the remaining eight journals (TIJA, AIIA, JIAAT, JIAR, IJAud, IJAAPE, RAEE, 
JIFMA) all have “international” or similar words in the journal title, indicating the focus 
of these journals are international accounting research. Articles from these eight journals 
accounted for more than one third of total China research (36%, or 75 of 210). Since 
accounting research about China is usually considered within international accounting, 
these statistics are not surprising. A direct observation and prediction is that China 
research is more likely to be published in international accounting journals. However, 
of all these journals that have been identified as publishing China research, only TIJA 
is included in the Top-25 by RD rank, indicating the difficulty of China research to be 
published in top-tier journals. 

4.1.4. Acceptance as Measured by Journal Quality 

Table 4 presents the results of the quality analysis for the 42 journals. Table 4 classifies 
journals into two categories: “Top 25” and “Other”. “Top 25” refers to the top 25 
journals included in either RD or Glover rank. The RD and Glover’s top 25 lists have 22 
journals in common, indicating a high degree of conformity between the two. RD (2006) 
did not include Management Accounting Research (MAR), Review of Quantitative Finance 
and Accounting (RQFA), and Advances in Taxation (AIT) in the Top-25 list, while Glover 
et al. (2006) did not include TIJA, Journal of the American Taxation Association (JATA), 
and International Journal of Intelligent systems in Accounting, Finance and Management 
(IJIS) in the Top-25 list. These differences in journals ranks result in 28 journals being 
included in the “Top 25” category. The “Top 25” category is further partitioned into 
4 tiers: Tier 1 (top 3 journals), Tier 2 (through top 6 journals), Tier 3 (through top 15 
journals), and Tier 4 (through top 25 journals). “Other” category includes journals that 
are not included in RD or Glover’s Top 25 rank. It is further divided into two tiers: Tier 
5 (quality journals) and Tier 6 (no rank journals). Quality journals are journals that are 
not ranked by RD or Glover as top 25, but have ranks in JQL. “No rank journals” are 
journals that are not included in any of the three rank sources. 

Table 4. Acceptance of China Research _ Measured by Journal Quality

Journal
1978-
1982

%
1988- 
1992

%
1993- 
1997

%
1998-
2002

%
2003-
2007

%
Grand 
Total

%

Top 25

Accounting Review (The) 1 3% 1 1% 1 1% 3 1%

Journal of Accounting and 
Economics 1 3% 1 1% 2 1%

Journal of Accounting 
Research 1 1% 1 0.5%



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 35

Journal
1978-
1982

%
1988- 
1992

%
1993- 
1997

%
1998-
2002

%
2003-
2007

%
Grand 
Total

%

Tier 1 (Top 3) Total 2 6% 3 4% 1 1% 6 3%

Accounting, Organizations 
and Society 1 8% 1 3% 1 1% 4 4% 7 3%

Auditing: a Journal of 
Practice and Theory 1 1% 2 2% 3 1%

Contemporary Accounting 
Research 1 1% 1 1% 2 1%

Review of Accounting 
Studies 1 1% 1 0.5%

Tier 2 (through Top 6) 
Total

1 8% 1 3% 3 4% 8 9% 13 6%

Tier 1 & 2 (Top 6) Total 1 8% 3 9% 6 9% 9 10% 19 9%

Accounting Horizons 2 6% 5 7% 7 3%

Issues in Accounting 
Education 2 15% 1 3% 3 1%

Journal of Accounting and 
Public Policy 5 5% 5 2%

Journal of Accounting, 
Auditing & Finance 1 1% 1 0.5%

Journal of Business Finance 
& Accounting 1 3% 1 1% 1 1% 3 1%

Journal of Management 
Accounting Research 1 1% 1 0.5%

Management Accounting 
Research 1 3% 1 1% 2 1%

Tier 3 (through Top 15) 
Total

2 15% 5 14% 8 12% 7 8% 22 10%

Tier 1-3 (Top 15) Total 3 23% 8 23% 14 21% 16 17% 41 20%

Abacus 1 1% 1 1% 2 1%

Accounting and Business 
Research 1 3% 2 3% 3 1%

International Journal of 
Accounting (The) 1 100% 5 38% 7 20% 9 13% 7 8% 29 14%

Journal of Accounting 
Education 1 1% 1 0.5%



SONGLAN PENG36

Journal
1978-
1982

%
1988- 
1992

%
1993- 
1997

%
1998-
2002

%
2003-
2007

%
Grand 
Total

%

Research in Governmental 
and Nonprofit Accounting 1 3% 1 0.5%

Review of Quantitative 
Finance & Accounting 4 6% 3 3% 7 3%

Tier 4 (through Top 25) 
Total

1 100% 5 38% 9 26% 16 24% 12 13% 43 20%

Tier 1-4 (Top 25) Total 1 100% 8 62% 17 49% 30 44% 28 30% 84 40%

Other

Accounting Education: An 
International Journal 1 1% 1 0.5%

Accounting Historians 
Journal 1 8% 1 3% 2 3% 1 1% 5 2%

Accounting History 1 3% 1 1% 2 1%

Accounting, Auditing and 
Accountability Journal 1 1% 1 0.5%

Accounting, Business & 
Financial History 1 3% 5 5% 6 3%

Advances in International 
Accounting 1 8% 5 14% 6 9% 4 4% 16 8%

Advances in Public Interest 
Accounting 2 2% 2 1%

British Accounting Review 
(The) 1 3% 1 1% 2 2% 4 2%

Corporate Governance: An 
International Review 3 9% 2 3% 10 11% 15 7%

Critical Perspectives on 
Accounting 2 2% 2 1%

Financial Management 1 8% 2 2% 3 1%

Journal of International 
Accounting Research 4 4% 4 2%

Journal of International 
Accounting, Auditing & 
Taxation

2 6% 3 4% 3 3% 8 4%

Journal of International 
Financial Management & 
Accounting

4 6% 3 3% 7 3%



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 37

Journal
1978-
1982

%
1988- 
1992

%
1993- 
1997

%
1998-
2002

%
2003-
2007

%
Grand 
Total

%

Journal of Multinational 
Financial Management 2 3% 1 1% 3 1%

Journal of Public 
Budgeting, Accounting & 
Financial Management

1 3% 6 6% 7 3%

Managerial Auditing 
Journal 3 4% 6 6% 9 4%

Managerial Finance 9 13% 8 9% 17 8%

Research in Accounting 
Regulation 1 3% 1 1% 1 1% 3 1%

Tier 5 (with JQL rank) 
Total

3 23% 16 46% 35 51% 61 66% 115 55%

International Journal of 
Accounting, Auditing & 
Performance Evaluation

2 2% 2 1%

International Journal of 
Auditing 2 3% 2 2% 4 2%

Research in Accounting in 
Emerging Economies 2 15% 2 6% 1 1% 5 2%

Tier 6 (no rank) Total 2 15% 2 6% 3 4% 4 4% 11 5%

Other Total 5 38% 18 51% 38 56% 65 70% 126 60%

Grand Total 1 100% 13 100% 35 100% 68 100% 93 100% 210 100%

The results of Table 4, on the one hand, reveal relatively wide acceptance of China 
research in quality accounting journals. Of the 42 journals, 39 receive ranks from JQL, 
indicating they are quality researches that are recognized in main accounting journals 
in the field. Besides, among the 28 journals categorized as “Top 25”, 20 have published 
China research, representing 48% of the 42 journals, and 40% (84) of the 210 articles. All 
Top 6 journals have published China-related research. These statistics show that interest in 
China research is not restricted to non-top tier international accounting journals. 

On the other hand, the results of Table 4 present low incidence of China research 
being accepted for publication in the Top 25 journals. As shown in the last two columns 
of Table 4, only 40%, or 84 of 210, of China research has made to Top 25 journals. 
Among them, only 6 (3%) articles made to Tier 1 (Top 3) journals and a total of 13 
articles (6%) made to Tier 2 (Through Top 6) journals, together making 19 (9%) China 
research published at Top 6 journals. Among the top-6 journals, there is greater interest 
in China-related studies in AOS (7) than in the remaining journals (3 in TAR and AJPT, 
2 in CAR and JAE, 1 in JAR and RAS). 



SONGLAN PENG38

Furthermore, it appears that there is a drop of acceptance of China research in Top 
25 journals, especially in Tier 1 (Top 3). Of the six publications in Top 3 journals, only 
one is published in the most recent five years; others were published prior to 2002. This 
trend is also observed for Tier 3 and Tier 4 journals. Acceptances dropped from 12% 
in 1998-2002 to 8% in 2003-2007 in Tier 3 journals, and from 24% to 13% in Tier 4 
journals. The only exception in Top 25 journals is the Tier 2 journals where acceptance 
increased from 4% to 9% because of more publications appearing in AOS and AJPT. 
For all Top 25 journals the acceptance rate dropped from 44% to 30%.

A further review of the statistics in Table 4 partitioned by 5-year windows and 
journal tiers of the Top-25 journals reveals that there is no ability to predict whether a 
particular journal will accept China research. Some of the top 25 journals that previously 
published China research have not done so during the last five years (2003-3007); 
affected journals include two from Tier 1 (JAR and JAE), four from Tier 2 (TAH, IAE, 
JMAR, and MAR), and two from Tier 4 (ABR and RIGNA). By contrast, some of the 
top 25 journals which have never published China research have now started to do so 
in the last five years. These journals include RAS (Tier 2), JAPP (Tier 3), JAFF (Tier 3), 
JAEdu (Tier 4). JAPP published five China research papers in the previous five years.

Seven specialty journals of the Top 25 have never published China-related research: 
three Tax (Journal of the American Taxation Association, National Tax Journal, and 
Advances in Taxation), two information systems (Journal of Information Systems, 
International Journal of Intelligent Systems in Accounting, Finance, and Management), 
one literature review (Journal of Accounting Literature, JAL), and one behavioral studies 
(Behavioral Research in Accounting, BRA). Some specialty journals (such as those that 
focus on taxation and information system with emphasis on U.S. issues and U.S. 
readership), are less appropriate venues for China-related research.

4.2. Publication Patterns

As mentioned earlier, the publication patterns of China research are analyzed from 
three perspectives: research subjects, research methods, and authorship. The results are 
presented in Table 5 through Table 7. 

4.2.1. Research Subjects

The research subjects of the 210 China research papers are classified into eight 
categories: financial accounting and reporting (FA), managerial accounting (MA), 
governmental or public sector accounting (GA), auditing (AUDIT), education 
and professional development (EDU/PRO), history (HIST), taxation (TAX), and 
miscellaneous (OTHER). 

The various research subjects and their related frequencies for the 210 articles are 
listed in Panel A, Table 5 by five-year time periods. The last two columns of Panel A 
show that overall China research is dominated by FA (105 of 210, or 50%), MA (36 of 



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 39

Table 5. Publication Patterns _ Subject Analysis
Panel A: Subject by Year

1978-
1982

 1988-
1992

1993-
1997

1998-
2002

2003-
2007

Grand 
Total

AUDIT 2 15% 3 9% 11 16% 12 13% 28 13%

EDU / PROF 3 23% 2 6% 5 7% 4 4% 14 7%

FA 5 38% 18 51% 35 51% 47 51% 105 50%

GA 3 9% 2 3% 6 6% 11 5%

HIST 1 8% 2 6% 3 4% 6 6% 12 6%

MA 1 100% 2 15% 7 20% 9 13% 17 18% 36 17%

OTHER 1 1% 1 1%

TAX 2 3% 1 1% 3 1%

Grand Total 1 100% 13 100% 35 100% 68 100% 93 100% 210 100%

Panel B: Subject by Journal Quality

Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Top 25 Tier 5 Tier 6 Other Total

AUDIT
(% of Total)

4
14%

5
18%

3
11%

5
18%

17
61%

6
21%

5
18%

11
39%

28
100%

EDU / PROF
(% of Total)

3
21%

4
29%

7
50%

7
50%

7
50%

14
100%

FA
(% of Total)

2
2%

4
4%

10
10%

24
23%

40
38%

62
59%

3
3%

65
62%

105
100%

GA
(% of Total)

1
9%

1
9%

10
91%

10
91%

11
100%

HIST
(% of Total)

1
8%

1
8%

11
92%

11
92%

12
100%

MA
(% of Total)

4
11%

5
14%

7
19%

16
44%

17
47%

3
8%

20
56%

36
100%

OTHER
(% of Total)

1
100%

1
100%

1
100%

TAX
(% of Total)

1
33%

1
33%

2
67%

1
33%

1
33%

3
100%

Grand Total 6
3%

13
6%

22
10%

43
20%

84
40%

115
55%

11
5%

126
60%

210
100%

210, or 17%), and AUDIT (28 of 210, or 13%). These three areas covered 80% of the 
total China research. Other areas covered are EDU/PRO 14 (7%), HIST 12 (6%), GA 
10 (5%), TAX 3 (1%), and OTHER 2 (1%). The most recent five years’ publication 
(Column 10 and 11) is consistent with this overall distribution across 30 years. 



SONGLAN PENG40

When the publication pattern during the most recent decade is examined (Column 
8 through 11), it appears that there is a significant increase of acceptance of FA (from 
35 to 47), MA (from 9 to 17), GA (from 2 to 6), and HIST (from 3 to 6) research. The 
acceptance of research in other areas remains relatively unchanged: AUDIT (from 11 to 
12), TAX (from 2 to 1), and EDU/PROF (from 5 to 4). 

When the subject analysis of China research is reviewed according to journal 
quality (Panel B), it is clear that the Top-6 journals (Tier 1 and 2, Column 2 and 3) 
have accepted Chinese accounting research in traditional accounting areas: FA 6 (6%), 
AUDIT 9 (32%), and MA 4 (11%). Accounting articles that treat China in other areas 
(EDU, GA, HIST, PROF, and TAX) have not appeared in the Top-6 journals. All MA 
studies (4) were published in AOS, indicating that other Top-6 journals have published 
China research in FA and AUDIT. This observation is consistent with Shields (1997), 
who reviewed research in management accounting in the 1990s across the Top-6 
accounting journals (JAE, JAR, TAR, CAR, AOS and Journal of Management Accounting 
Research (JMAR)). Shields (1997) found that “research published in these [six] journals 
tend to extend topics…that have already appeared in them, in contrast to publishing 
articles that address new topics (or theories or research methods)” (p. 4). 

Also from Panel B of Table 5, it appears that MA and AUDIT studies are more 
readily published in Top-6 journals than FA studies, because only 6% (6) of FA studies 
(105) were accepted by Top-6 journals as compared to nine (32% of 28) in AUDIT and 
four (11% of 36) in MA. This trend appears to be the same for Top 25 journals for FA, 
MA, AUDIT (FA 38%, 40 of 105; MA 44%, 16 of 36; AUDIT 61%, 17 of 28). This 
may be because China’s AUDIT and MA environments provide unique or innovative 
perspectives. 

4.2.2. Research Methods

The 210 articles were classified into six categories according to research methods: 
Qualitative, Empirical, Experiment, Case, Field, and Survey. Qualitative studies are 
narrative-driven without statistical analyses and include descriptive and normative 
studies, and theory development. Empirical studies use empirical data and involve the use 
of statistical analysis. The empirical data are real-world data, mostly from capital market 
statistics (prices, trading volumes), financial reporting (firm-specific characteristics, firm 
performance), initial public offering prospectuses (offer prices, predicted returns), and 
official documents (eg China Statistics Yearbook). Case studies involve utilizing one or 
more cases to derive insights. Field studies involve the author’s personal visit to a site and 
making observations in the field. Survey studies involve the use of human subjects to 
derive data about perceptions and reactions based on structured questionnaires and/or 
interviews and the use of human subjects in a laboratory environment. 

Table 6 presents the distribution of China-related research categorized by methods. 
Panel A shows the total number of articles, by five-year time period, and by Top-25 and 
Non-Top-25, for each identified research method. The results in the last two columns 



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 41

Table 6. Publication Patterns _ Method Analysis
Panel A: Method by Year

1978-
1982

 1988-
1992

1993-
1997

1998-
2002

2003-
2007

Grand 
Total

Empirical 1 8% 3 9% 29 43% 46 49% 79 38%

Qualitative 1 100% 12 92% 28 80% 26 38% 24 26% 91 43%

Survey 2 6% 9 13% 14 15% 25 12%

Case 1 3% 4 6% 4 4% 9 4%

Experiment 1 3% 3 3% 4 2%

Field 2 2% 2 1%

Survey/Case/
Experiment/Field

4 11% 13 19% 23 25% 40 19%

Total 1 100% 13 100% 35 100% 68 100% 93 100% 210 100%

Top 25

Empirical 2 12% 16 52% 19 51% 37 39%

Qualitative 1 100% 8 100% 13 76% 8 26% 2 5% 32 34%

Survey/Case/
Experiment/Field 2 12% 7 23% 16 43% 25 27%

Subtotal_ 
Top 25 1 100% 8 100% 17 100% 31 100% 37 100% 94 100%

Other

Empirical 1 20% 1 6% 13 35% 27 48% 42 36%

Qualitative 4 80% 15 83% 18 49% 22 39% 59 51%

Survey/Case/
Experiment/Field 2 11% 6 16% 7 13% 15 13%

Subtotal_Other 5 100% 18 100% 37 100% 56 100% 116 100%

Panel B: Method by Journal Quality

Tier 1 % Tier 2 %
Tier 1 
& 2

% Tier 3 Tier 4
Tier 3 
& 4

% Tier 5 Tier 6
Tier 5 
& 6

%
Grand 
Total

%

Empirical 5 83% 6 46% 11 58% 11 15 26 40% 40 2 42 33% 79 38%

Qualitative 2 15% 2 11% 9 21 30 46% 54 5 59 47% 91 43%

Survey 4 4 1 7 8 9 4 13 25

show that overall the Qualitative approach is the most commonly used method for China 
research (91 of 210, or 43%), followed by Empirical studies (38%, 79 of 210) and Surveys 
(12%, 25 of 210). These three methods covered 93% of articles published. Use of other 
methods is infrequent: 9 Case (4%), 4 Experiment (2%), and 2 Field studies (1%). 



SONGLAN PENG42

The trend analysis in Panel A (Column 2 through 11) shows a significant reduction 
of the use of the Qualitative approach (from 100% in the first decade to 92%, 80%, 
38% to 26% every five-year period thereafter), yet a continuous increase of the use of 
Empirical approach (from 8% in 1988-1992, 9% in 1993-1997, to 43% during 1998-
2002, and 49% during 2003-2007) and Case/Survey/Experiment/Field methods (none 
in the first decade, 11% during 1993-1997, 19% during 1998-2002, and 25% during 
2003-2007). The above statistics show that there has been a complete reversal of the 
distribution in the most recent decade: Empirical studies rather than Qualitative studies 
now dominate China research published in the accounting journals. 

The articles published in the Top 25 journals reflect a similar but more obvious 
trend. Empirical studies increased from zero in the first decade to more than half of the 
total in the most recent decade, while Qualitative studies dropped from 100% in the 
first 15 years, to 76%, 26%, and 5% in each of the last five-year periods. The Survey/
Case/Experiment/Field studies increased from zero in the first 15 years, to 12%, 23% and 
43% in the last three five-year windows. 

Table 6, Panel B presents the distribution of methods by the six tiers of journal 
quality. Results show that Tier 1 (Top 3) journals publish exclusively empirical research 

Tier 1 % Tier 2 %
Tier 1 
& 2

% Tier 3 Tier 4
Tier 3 
& 4

% Tier 5 Tier 6
Tier 5 
& 6

%
Grand 
Total

%

Case 1 1 1 1 7 7 9

Experiment 1 1 3 3 4

Field 2 2 2
Survey/
Case/
Experiment/
Field

1 17% 5 38% 6 32% 2 7 9 14% 21 4 25 20% 40 19%

Total 6 100% 13 100% 19 100% 22 43 65 100% 115 11 126 100% 210 100%

Panel C: Method by Subject

AUDIT
EDU/
PROF

FA GA HIST MA OTHER TAX Total

Empirical 14 50% 59 56% 3 8% 3 100% 79 38%

Qualitative 8 29% 11 79% 37 35% 10 100% 12 100% 11 31% 2 100% 91 43%

Survey 4 14% 3 21% 4 4% 14 39% 25 12%

Case 4 4% 5 14% 9 4%

Experiment 2 7% 1 1% 1 3% 4 2%

Field 2 6% 2 1%

Survey/Case/
Experiment/
Field

6 21% 3 21% 9 9% 22 61% 40 19%

Total 28 100% 14 100% 105 100% 10 100% 12 100% 36 100% 2 100% 3 100% 210 100%



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 43

(83%, or 5 of 6) and research involving Survey/Case/Experiment/Field (17%, or 1 of 6). 
Qualitative research does not appear in the Top 3 journals. The relative percentage of 
Qualitative studies increase with the level of Tiers: Tiers 1&2: 11%, or 2 of 19; Tiers 
3&4: 46%, or 30 of 65; Tiers 5&6: 47%, or 59 of 126, thereby were indicating that the 
lower the journal quality, the easier it appears that qualitative research has been accepted. 
The relative percentages of Empirical studies are as follows: Tiers 1&2: 58%, or 11 of 
19; Tiers 3&4: 40%, or 26 of 65; Tiers 5&6: 33%, or 42 of 126. This indicates that 
Empirical studies have been published in all tiers of journals. The relative percentages of 
Survey/Case/Experiment/Field studies are: Tiers 1&2: 32%, or 6 of 19; Tiers 3&4: 14%, 
or 9 of 65; Tiers 5&6: 20%, or 25 of 126. This shows that Survey/Case/Experiment/Field 
studies have been published in all levels of quality, and have higher acceptance (32%) 
than qualitative studies (11%) in top-6 journals. 

Table 6, Panel C presents the distribution of research methods for each subject 
area. Panel C shows that TAX studies use Empirical analyses exclusively whereas GA 
and HIST studies use a Qualitative approach. The remaining subject areas reflect a 
mixed use of research methods, although the prevalence of certain research methods 
differs across subject areas. The most common method used for FA and AUDIT is the 
Empirical approach, comprising 56% (59 of 105), of all FA studies, and 50% (14 of 28) 
of all AUDIT studies. The Survey approach is most widely used in MA, accounting for 
40% (14 of 36) of all MA studies. Use of the Empirical method in MA is not common, 
accounting for only 8% (3 of 36) of MA studies. The Field approach is seen only in MA 
studies. 

4.2.3. Authorship

The results of authorship analysis are presented in Table 7 and contain analysis of co-
authorship (Panel A), author/institution’s productivity (Panel B and C), and authors/
institutions contributing to Top-25 journals (Panel D). Panel A presents the pattern of 
co-authorship and shows that this is the dominant publication pattern for China-related 
studies accounting for 76% (159) of total studies (210)4. A majority of the multiple-
author articles reveal at least one author with an institutional affiliation with China or 
Chinese background. This finding is consistent with Lukka and Kasanen (1996), who 
reported the correlation between nationality and research topics. It also shows that for 
international accounting studies where data accessibility might be a barrier, co-authoring 
with local people who have contacts or resources may be helpful. 

4 A further analysis (not reported in Table 7) shows that single-author papers were dominantly written by authors 
whose institutions is affiliated in China or Hong Kong, or who have Chinese background (discerned by their 
last names).



SONGLAN PENG44

Table 7. Publication Patterns _ Authorship Analysis
Panel A: Co-authorship Analysis

1978-1982 1988-1992 1993-1997 1998-2002 2003-2007
Grand 
Total

Percentage

Single Author 0 3 9 16 23 51 24%

Two Authors 1 7 16 23 29 76 36%

Three Authors 0 3 9 26 33 71 34%

Four Authors 0 0 2 2 7 11 5%

Five Authors 0 0 0 0 1 1 0% 76%

Total 210 100%

Panel B: Most Contributing Authors

Author Name
Co-authorship

Unadjusted Number of 
Articlesa

Adjusted Number of 
Articlesb

Institution Location
1 2 3 4 Number Rank Number Rank

Lin, Zhijun 5 10 3 18 1 11.00 1 Hong Kong Baptist University HK

Xiao, Zezhong Jason 1 3 5 2 11 2 4.67 2 Cardiff University UK

Chan, Hung K. 6 4 10 3 4.33 3 Lingnan University HK

Chen, Shimin 1 1 5 1 8 4= 3.42 5=

Lingnan University/
The Hong Kong Polytechnic 
University/
University of Louisiana at Lafayette

HK/HK/US

Firth, Michael 1 1 5 1 8 4= 3.42 5=
The Hong Kong Polytechnic 
University

HK

Chen, Gongmeng 1 6 1 8 4= 2.75 8=
The Hong Kong Polytechnic 
University

HK

Su, Xijia 7 1 8 4= 2.58 10 City University of Hong Kong HK

Chen, Feng 6 1 7 8= 3.33 7 The University of Hong Kong HK

Chen, Charles J.P. 6 1 7 8= 2.25 16= City University of Hong Kong HK

Chow, Chee W. 6 1 7 8= 2.25 16= San Diego State university US

Tang, Yunwei 3 2 1 6 11= 4.33 4
Shanghai University of Finance and 
Economics

Mainland China

Tang, Qingliang 1 1 3 1 6 11= 2.75 8= University of Western Sydney Australia

Wu, Woody 3 3 6 11= 1.75 23
The Chinese University of Hong 
Kong

HK

Lin, Kenny Z. 1 1 3 5 14= 2.50 11= Lingnan University HK

Chow, Lynne 4 1 6 14= 2.33 14=
The Hong Kong Polytechnic 
University

HK

O’Connor, Neale G. 3 2 5 14= 2.17 18= City University of Hong Kong HK



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 45

Author Name
Co-authorship

Unadjusted Number of 
Articlesa

Adjusted Number of 
Articlesb

Institution Location
1 2 3 4 Number Rank Number Rank

Yang, Ji-liang 3 2 5 14= 2.17 18=
The Hong Kong University of 
Science and Technology

HK

Qi, Daqing 3 2 5 14= 1.50
The Chinese University of Hong 
Kong

HK

Aiken, Maxwell 4 4 19= 2.00 20= La Trobe University Australia

Lu, Wei 4 4 19= 2.00 20= Monash University Australia

Mo, Phyllis Lai Lan 1 3 4 19= 1.50
The Hong Kong Polytechnic 
University

HK

Deng, Johnny F. 4 4 19= 1.33 Jinglun Electronic Co. Ltd Mainland China

Haw, In-Mu 2 2 4 19= 1.17
Texas Christian University /  
The Chinese University of Hong 
Kong

HK/US

Ji, Xu-Dong 2 1 3 24= 2.50 11= La Trobe University Australia

Zhang, Mengzhong 2 1 3 24= 2.50 11= Zhongshan University Mainland China

Ding, Yuan 2 1 3 24= 2.33 14= HEC School of Management France

Chalos, Peter 3 3 24= 1.50 University of Illinois at Chicago US

Lau, Amy H. 2 1 3 24= 1.33 Oklahoma State University US

Naughton, Tony 1 2 3 24= 1.17 RMIT University Australia

Skousen, Clifford R. 1 2 3 24= 1.17 Utah State University US

Pan, Aixiang 1 1 1 3 24= 1.08
Beijing Technology and Business 
University

Mainland China

Wang, Yuetang 1 1 1 3 24= 1.08 Nanjing University Mainland China

Kim, Jeong-Bon 3 3 24= 1.00 Hong Kong Polytechnic University HK

Gao, Daniel N. 2 1 3 24= 0.92 Hong Kong Polytechnic University HK

Rui, Oliver M. 2 1 3 24= 0.92 Chinese University of Hong Kong HK

Tam, On Kit 2 2.00 20= Monash University Australia

... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...

Total 465 210

a Unadjusted number is the total number of articles published by each author with no adjustment for co-authorship. 
b Adjusted number is the number of articles published by each author adjusted for co-authorship. A sole author scores 1 

point per publication; two co-authors each scores 0.5; and three authors each scores 0.33, and so on.



SONGLAN PENG46

Panel C: Most Contributing Institutions

Institute Name Location
Undjusted Number 

of Articlesa
Adjusted Number 

of Articlesb

Number Rank Number Rank

The Hong Kong Polytechnic University HK 43 1 16.25 1

City University of Hong Kong HK 27 2 10.00 3

Lingnan University HK 24 3 10.83 2

The Chinese University of Hong Kong HK 16 4= 5.67 7

Hong Kong Baptist University HK 16 4= 8.33 4

Cardiff University UK 15 6 6.58 6

Shanghai University of Finance and Economics Mainland China 12 7 7.25 5

La Trobe University Australia 10 8 5.50 8

The Hong Kong University of Science and 
Technology HK 8 9= 3.66

Monash University Australia 8 9= 4.83 9

San Diego State University US 8 9= 2.58

The University of Hong Kong HK 7 3.67 10

... ... ... ... ... ...

Total 465 145 210 145

a Unadjusted number is the number of articles published by each institution with no adjustment for co-authorship.
b Adjusted number is the number of articles published by each institution adjusted for co-authorship.  For all articles 

published by authors from the institution, sole-author article scores 1 point per publication; two co-authors each scores 
0.5; and three authors each scores 0.33, and so on.

Panel D: List of Authors Publishing Two or More Articles at Top 25 Journals

Author Name
Article 
Count

Journal Institution Location

Chan, Hung K. 9 ABR, AJPT, JAE, JBFA, 
RAS, TAR, TIJA (3) Lingnan University HK

Xiao, Zezhong Jason 6 ABA, AHori, AOS, 
JAPP, TIJA(2) Cardiff University UK

Chen, Gongmeng 5 ABR, JAPP, JBFA, 
RQFA(2) The Hong Kong Polytechnic University HK

Firth, Michael 5 ABR, AOS, JAPP(2), 
RQFA Lingnan University HK

Chen, Charles J.P. 4 AHori, AJPT, CAR TIJA City University of Hong Kong HK

Chow, Chee W. 4 AOS, JAPP, JMAR, TIJA San Diego State University US

Chow, Lynne 4 ABR(2), JAE, JBFA The Hong Kong Polytechnic University HK

Lin, Kenny Z. 4 AJPT, RAS, TIJA(2) Lingnan University HK

Lin, Zhijun 4 MAR, JAEdu, TIJA (2) University of Lethbridge Canada



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 47

Author Name
Article 
Count

Journal Institution Location

Su, Xijia 4 AHori, AJPT, CAR, 
TIJA City University of Hong Kong HK

Chen, Shimin 3 AHori, AJPT, TIJA Lingnan University/  
University of Louisiana at Lafayette HK/US

Mo, Phyllis Lai Lan 3 AJPT, RAS, TAR The Hong Kong Polytechnic University HK

O’Connor, Neale G. 3 AOS(3) City University of Hong Kong HK

Qi, Daqing 3 AJPT, CAR, TIJA The Chinese University of Hong Kong HK

Rui, Oliver M. 3 JAPP(2), RQFA The Chinese University of Hong Kong HK

Tang, Yunwei 3 Ahori, CAR, TIJA Shanghai University of Finance and 
Economics China

Wu, Woody 3 AJPT, CAR, TIJA The Chinese University of Hong Kong HK

Chen, Kevin C.W. 2 TAR, TIJA The Hong Kong University of Science 
and Technology HK

Deng, Johnny F. 2 AOS, JMAR Routon Electric Co. Ltd China

Gao, Daniel N. 2 JAPP, JBFA Xi’an Jiaotong University China

Graham, Lynford E. 2 TIJA(2) Rutgers University US

Gul, Ferdinand A. 2 AHori, JAAF City University of Hong Kong HK

Haw, In-Mu 2 AJPT, TIJA Texas Christian University /  
The Chinese University of Hong Kong US/HK

Huss, Fenwick H. 2 AHori, ITAE Georgia State University US

Kim, Jeong-Bon 2 ABR, RQFA The Hong Kong Polytechnic University HK

Lau, Amy H. 2 TIJA Oklahoma State University US

Lee, Jevons Chi-Wen 2 AOS, JAR Tulane University US

Pan, Aixiang 2 AOS, TIJA Beijing Technology and Business 
University China

Tang, Qingliang 2 TIJA(2) University of Western Sydney Australia

Tsui, Judy S.L. 2 JAAF, TIJA The Hong Kong Polytechnic University HK

Wang, Yuetang 2 Ahori, TIJA Nanjing University China

Winkle, Gary M. 2 Ahori, ITAE Georgia State University US

Wong, T.J. 2 JAE, JAR The Hong Kong University of Science 
and Technology HK

Wu, Annie 2 AOS, TIJA National Chengchi University Taiwan

Zhou, Haiyan 2 JAPP, TIJA University of Texas-Pan American US

Panel B and C record the distribution of authors (Panel B) and their affiliations (Panel 
C), as well as the most productive authors (Panel B) and institutions (Panel C) based 
on the unadjusted and adjusted number of articles published. The unadjusted number is 
the total count of China research published by each author (or affiliation). The adjusted 
number is the count adjusted for co-authorship. Consistent with published articles that 
use the adjusted number for co-authorship (Anderson, 2002, etc), a sole author would 
score 1 point per publication; two co-authors would each score 0.5; and three authors 



SONGLAN PENG48

would each score 0.33, and so on. Author names and institutions are those identified by 
the authors in the journal at the time of publication. 

Both Panel B and Panel C reveal that scholars and institutions in Hong Kong are 
the most prolific in terms of China-related accounting research output. Measured by 
unadjusted (adjusted) number of articles, eight (seven) HK authors and six (six) HK 
universities were ranked among the top 10.5

Panel D presents authors and the count of their articles published in the Top 25 
journals and their affiliations, as well as the name of the journals. All authors that have 
at least two articles published in Top 25 journals over the past 30 years are identified and 
listed in this Panel. Panel D shows a similar pattern as that in Panels B and C. 

Even though Tables B, C, and D show a cluster of HK scholars and institutions 
among the most productive scholars and institutions, a wide range of authors and 
institutions have contributed to China-related publications. The 210 published China-
related articles involve 280 authors and 144 institutions.6 They come from various 
countries including UK, USA, Australia, New Zealand, China mainland, France, 
Canada, Scotland, Singapore, Taiwan, Finland, Sweden, Belgium and the Netherlands. 

It seems anomalous that most publications do not originate from US institutions 
or from institutions located in mainland China. However, it is intuitively obvious why 
HK universities dominate China-related research because HK is geographically a part 
of Greater China, and is well connected to mainland China with respect to economics, 
politics, and culture. Scholars at HK universities are familiar with Western research 
theories and methods, and possess fewer language and data barriers as compared to 
scholars elsewhere. Scholars from mainland China have contributed only in a very 
limited way. Language, research training and access to English journals are the main 
three barriers. Scholars in mainland China prefer to conduct research in Chinese because 
English is their second language. Moreover, they have limited access to all of the relevant 
English journals. Most scholars in mainland China lack training in methodology and 
economic theory that underlies publishable accounting research in English journals. 
This situation is changing, however, with more scholars now being trained at Western 
universities before returning to China, and with a more rigorous Chinese education 
system that includes Ph.D. programs. 

5 Some authors identified two institutions for a single article. Other authors changed institutions over time. In 
such cases, the institution where the authors served the longest and/or the institution identified most frequently 
as a primary affiliation in various publications is recorded. This approach is justified because such institutions 
are likely to provide the authors the longest-term support, resources, incentives and research environment (Heck 
et al., 1986).

6 Given the length, the complete list of authors and institutions that have contributed to China-related research 
is not reported in the tables.



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 49

5. Summary and Discussion

5.1. What is Good News?

At least three pieces of good news about China research can be gleaned from the 
statistical results of this study. First, the acceptance of China research in accounting 
journals has been increasing over the past 30 years, as shown by the increasing number 
of articles published, and by the diversity of journals that publish China-related 
research. 

Second, the significant increase of China research is in step with the growing 
acceptance of emerging economy research and non-U.S. single-country research 
appearing in accounting journals. China research is a significant portion of research 
on emerging economy studies and non-U.S. single countries studies and represents 
almost all emerging economy studies published in the Top 6 journals. These 
observations signal that the publishability of non-U.S. single-country research, 
including research on China and other emerging economies, has been increasingly 
acknowledged by the accounting literature and academia. China, as the largest 
emerging economy, has attracted broad interest as an emerging economy and non-U.S. 
single-country study. 

Finally, the interest of China-related research in the accounting field has been 
widespread. China research has been published in different qualities of accounting 
journals across all major accounting areas, and has utilized diverse research methods. It 
has attracted hundreds of authors across different countries. Most accounting journals 
publishing China research are considered to be quality journals and are well recognized 
in the accounting field. 

5.2. Challenges Lying Ahead

The findings from this study also reveal several challenges to the further publication 
of China research in well-known English-language journals. A concern is the relatively 
low recognition of China research in the accounting field. China research takes up only 
1% of total articles (210 of 25,180) published in the 42 journals and close to zero (7 of 
5,440) published in the Top-6 journals. There are two possible reasons for this lack of 
recognition. One is tied to the belief that country-specific research is limited in scope 
and therefore not be generalizable to other international settings. Another reason is 
the limited interest shown by U.S. journals in international country-specific research 
(Brinn et al., 2001). U.S. journals have primarily a U.S. readership and therefore view 
studies focusing on other countries or international settings as less relevant. Brinn et al. 
(2001) note: “Top US journals have a limited interest in UK, and perhaps European 
and international, research.” This claim is probably true too for China-related research. 
U.S. journals tend to dominate research in the accounting field, especially those that 
are top-tier journals. Of the seven Top-6 journals, five are U.S. (JAR, TAR, JAE, RAS, 



SONGLAN PENG50

AJPT). AOS and CAR, the only Top-6 journals that are not based in the U.S., publish 
significantly more country-specific research than do U.S. journals (an average of 5% 
versus an average of 1%). 

There is also a concern about the quality of journals that publish China research. 
Although China research can be found in all Top-6 accounting journals as well as a 
majority of Top-25 journals, about 60% of China research was published in non-
top 25 journals. Besides, it appears that journals focusing on international settings 
are major outlets of China research. As presented in the results section, more than 
one third of total China research (36%, or 75 of 210) was published in the eight 
journals that have international focus (TIJA, AIIA, JIAAT, JIAR, IJAud, IJAAPE, 
RAEE, JIFMA). However, of these eight journals only one (TIJA) is ranked among 
the Top 25. The relatively low reputation of most of these international accounting 
journals may damage reputation and tenure prospects of scholars on China research. 
Moreover, there is reduced interest on China research in the Top 25 journals. The 
acceptance rate dropped from 44% to 30% in the most recent five years (2003-2007), 
and among the six articles published in Top-3 journals, only one was published 
during 2003-2007.

The increasing focus of Empirical studies in accounting journals also presents great 
challenges for those scholars who are more suited to the use of Qualitative methods. The 
shift from Qualitative to Empirical can be attributed in part to the increasing availability 
of empirical data as well as the increasing preference of journal editors and referees for 
the use of empirical methods. This switch has both pros and cons for Chinese accounting 
researchers. The good news is that academia welcomes research that features empirical 
data from emerging markets. With the maturing of capital markets in China and the 
availability of more comprehensive databases, it is now easier to conduct empirical 
research on China than was the case a decade ago. The bad news, however, is that it 
is now more difficult for Qualitative research to be published in leading accounting 
journals. 

5.3. Promoting China Research

5.3.1. An Avenue that is Worthy of Pursuing

This section indeed involves answers to two fundamental questions. First, whether 
China research is worthy of further pursuing, and second, if so, how to further promote 
China research. As discussed earlier, China research has its historical, academic, and 
practical value. The results of this study provide persuasive statistical evidence that China 
research has attracted wide interest worldwide and that such interest has been rapidly 
increasing over the past 30 years. As a result, legitimately and practically China research 
is worthy of being further pursued. However, in further pursuit of China research, the 
potential challenges currently facing China research, as identified earlier, should not be 
ignored or bypassed. 



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 51

5.3.2. Coping with Challenges

As presented earlier, there are at least three challenges on China research: first, it falls 
within the scope of country-specific research that is not currently widely recognized in 
accounting journals; second, there is a decreasing interest on qualitative China research 
as compared to empirical research; and third, there is a concern on the quality of 
currently published China research. Dealing with these challenges takes time; however, 
it appears that there is increasing support from accounting academia on the relevance of 
country-specific research and qualitative research, and that there is increasing objectivity 
concerning the perception on journal quality. All these developments may add to the 
increasing acceptance of China research in the near future. 

(1) Country-specific Research

China research falls within the scope of country-specific research involving an 
emerging economy. To promote China research means to promote country-specific 
research and research on emerging economies. The good news is that recently there 
is increasing support for the relevance of country-specific studies from accounting 
academia, accounting organizations and accounting practices. Both the International 
Accounting Standard Board (IASB) and the Intergovernmental Working Group 
of Experts on International Standards of Accounting and Reporting (IASR), an 
organization working under the United Nations, recently have been actively advocating 
country-specific research, especially research on emerging economies, to draw more 
insights on the accounting issues in these countries (IASB 2006, IASR 2006). It is 
believe that that “single-country studies will help to provide deeper understanding of 
a nation’s accounting profile”, to observe “accounting profiles in similar of different 
settings and situations in order to demonstrate logical connections” and “to explain 
why expected behavior in accounting in similar circumstances may be different or why 
actual behavior in accounting in apparently different circumstances may be similar” 
(Gernon and Wallace, 1995, p.54). It is believed that “even though the data on which 
research articles are based might be country specific, the results often have much wider 
relevance. Rejection of articles with a non-US focus means that US journal may miss out 
on international developments which are applicable to the US” (Brinn et al., 2001). It is 
also believed that that country-specific research contributes to “the continued accounting 
and auditing advancements and growth in the profession’s stature” in the world (Graham, 
1996, p. 35). 

(2) Qualitative Versus Empirical Research

The results of this study show that there has been a decreasing acceptance of China 
research employing qualitative methods. The acceptance decreased from more than 90% 
in the first decade to about 26% in the most recent five years (2003-2007), as compared 



SONGLAN PENG52

to the increase of empirical research from 8% in the first decade to 49% during 2003-
2007. As presented earlier, the increase of China research employing empirical approach 
is indeed a positive sign of the prospect of future China research, as the empirical studies 
have rigor in the methodology by using working hypotheses that are testable using 
observations in the real world, and therefore have been widely used and accepted in 
accounting research, especially in elite accounting journals. 

However, there is a concern that, if this trend continues, China research may be 
dominated exclusively by empirical research, which may not be desirable given that 
the studies using non-empirical methods are not necessarily inferior to studies using 
empirical methods (Brinn et al., 2001). In accounting academia, there has been 
increasing criticism that accounting research is moving toward the direction that is being 
dominated by “one language” (empirical research). Proponents of Qualitative research 
argued that such an approach is “a particularly valuable way of grasping the inescapable 
complexities that underlie the realm of accounting practice”, and “of questioning taken-
for-granted assumptions about the roles of accounting in society” (Gendron, 2009, 
p.123). It is also argued that qualitative methods are helpful to understand the impact 
of accounting on society and the impact of society on accounting (Gendron, 2009; 
Burchell et al., 1980). 

As a result, it is the author’s argument that, the presence of China research using 
qualitative method forms a necessary sub-body to understand China’s accounting 
environment and how such an environment may play a role in understanding more 
worldwide accounting issues. To promote China research, both empirical and qualitative 
methods should be explored and encouraged. There should be more voices in accounting 
advocating qualitative research and China research using qualitative methods. 

(3) Journal Quality

As mentioned earlier, about 60% of China research is currently published in non-
top-25 journals. As addressed by Zeff (1996), the literature published in lower rank 
journals runs the risk of falling into obscurity, the work being largely unknown to most 
of those who do not actually see the journals. To improve chances of China research to 
be published in higher rank accounting journals, the ultimate route for the author(s) 
of China research is to focus on whether their research has interesting questions that 
would appeal to a Western readership and whether the research/writing is executed such 
as to pass a rigorous double-blind referee process. It should be cautioned, however, that 
“creating rankings of academic journals is an important but contentious issue” (Mingers 
and Harzing, 2007, p.1). As a result, journals not ranked in this study as top-25 may 
not necessarily be low-quality journals. There are various reasons why a journal is not 
ranked as top-tier or not ranked at all in the ranking studies: they could be new; not 
visible to audience; having special niche focus, or having low publication frequency, 
etc. For example, Accounting, Auditing & Accountability Journal (AAAJ) and Critical 
Perspectives on Accounting (CPoA) are generally recognized in the field as publishing 



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 53

high quality theory and critical/qualitative studies, but neither of them is ranked in 
Top- 25 by Glover or RD rank. Another example is the JIAR, the section journal of the 
International Accounting Section of the AAA which was created in 2004. Since its first 
volume, the journal has been deemed by international accounting scholars as a journal 
that publishes high quality research in the international accounting field; however, it 
is not ranked as Top-25 as well by Glover or RD rank. Overall, although non-top-25 
journals identified in this study may not be as well recognized as top-25 journals based 
on rankings provided by RD and Glover ranks, it does not necessarily mean that non-
top-25 journals are narrowly focused and publish low quality of research. 

In sum, country-specific research, qualitative research, and international accounting 
research constitute relevant research settings and method in the development of better 
understanding of complex accounting realities and processes. It therefore has wider 
implications for accounting theory and practice than is perceived. Studies focusing on 
these types of studies should be encouraged.

5.4. Limitations of the Study

Readers should note the several limitations of this study. First, although the author’s 
intention was to include a comprehensive set of China research that has been published 
in the accounting field, because of the limitations of search engines, the list is probably 
not exhaustive. Some quality China research is published in journals in other areas, 
such as finance, economics, and business ethics. These studies are not included in this 
study. Second, the decision to use three ranking sources was subjective and there has 
been no 100% agreement regarding the quality of accounting journals. Finally, this 
is a review study based on statistical analysis of articles’ acceptance and publication 
patterns. Although insights can be drawn from such an analysis, there is no in-depth 
analysis of content of each article and its impact factor. Future studies could explore 
these matters.

6. Concluding Remarks

Interest in China-related research is expected to continue given China’s increasing 
economic importance in the world and its unique environment in providing a different 
context for interesting and worthwhile accounting research. As researchers acquire more 
rigorous training in methodologies, econometrics, statistics and economic theory, we can 
expect the identification of interesting and economically important questions to be the 
subject of future studies. One can expect a higher proportion of better quality papers to 
survive the double-blind refereeing process and be published in more quality journals.

 



SONGLAN PENG54

References

Anderson, M., 2002. An analysis of the first ten volumes of research in accounting, business and financial 
history. Accounting, Business and Financial History 12(1), 1-24.

Brinn, T., Jones, M., Pendlebury, M., 2001. Why do U.K. accounting and finance academics not publish in 
top U.S. Journals? British Accounting Review 33, 223-232.

Burchell, S., Club, C., Hopwood, A., Hughes, J., Nahapiet, J., 1980. The roles of accounting in 
organizations and society. Accounting, Organizations and Society 5 (1), 5-27.

Chan, K. C., Fung, H., Thapa, S., 2007. China financial research: a review and synthesis. International 
Review of Economics and Finance 16(3), 416-428.

Cho, C. H., Roberts, R. W., Roberts, S. K., 2008. Chinese students in US accounting Ph.D. programs: 
educational, political and social considerations. Critical Perspectives on Accounting 19(2), 199-216. 

Diaz, D., Carrasco, E., Hernandez, E., Mattessich, R., 2004. Accounting publications and research in Spain: 
first half of the 20th century. Review of Accounting and Finance 3(3), 40-58.

Gendron, Y., 2009. Discussion of “the audit committee oversight process”: advocating openness in 
accounting research. Contemporary Accounting Research 26 (1), 123-134.

Gernon, H., Wallace, R., 1995. International accounting research: a review of its ecology, contending 
theories and methodologies. Journal of Accounting Literature 14, 54-106.

Glover, S. M, Prawitt, D. F., Wood, D. A., 2006. Publication records of faculty promoted at the top 75 
accounting research programs. Issues in Accounting Education 21 (3), 195-218.

Graham, L. E., 1996. Setting a research agenda for auditing issues in the People’s Republic of China. The 
International Journal of Accounting 31 (1), 19-37.

Harzing, A., 2008. Journal quality list 2008. www.Harzing.com.
Heck, J. L., Cooley, P. L., Hubbard, C. M., 1986. Contributing authors and institutions to the Journal of 

Finance, 1946-1985. The Journal of Finance XLI, 1129-1140.
Holthausen, R. W., Watts, R. L., 2001. The relevance of the value-relevance literature for financial 

accounting standard setting. Journal of Accounting and Economics 31, 3-75.
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), 2006. Fair value measurements (Discussion paper). 

International Accounting Standards Board, November. Available at www.iasb.org (accessed 26 January 
2008).

Intergovernmental Working Group of Experts on International Standards of Accounting and Reporting 
(ISAR), 2006. Review of practical implementation issues of International Financial Reporting 
Standards. United Nations Conference on Trade and Development (UNCTAD), Geneva, 10-12 
October 2006, Item 3 of the provisional agenda.

Ittner, C. D., Larcker, D. F., 2001. Assessing empirical research in managerial accounting: a value-based 
management perspective. Journal of Accounting and Economics 32, 349-410.

Ji, X., 2000. Evaluation of research on Chinese accounting issues. Managerial Finance 26(5), 41-62.
Libby, R., Bloomfield, R., Nelson, M. W., 2002. Experimental research in financial accounting. Accounting, 

Organizations and Society 27, 775-810.
Lukka, K., Kasanen, E., 1996. Is accounting a global or local discipline? Evidence from major research 

journals. Accounting, Organizations and Society 21(7/8), 755-773.
Mingers, J., Harzing, A., 2007. Ranking journals in business and management: a statistical analysis of the 

Harzing data set. European Journal of Information Systems 16, 303-316. 
Napier, C. J., 2006. Accounts of change: 30 years of historical accounting research. Accounting, 

Organizations and Society 31, 445-507.
Needles, B. E. Jr., 1995. A profile, annotated bibliography, and index of accounting research on developing 

countries: 1965-1990. The International Journal of Accounting 30, 107-128.
Needles, B. E. Jr., 1997. International accounting research: an analysis of thirty-two years from the 

International Journal of Accounting. The International Journal of Accounting 32(2), 203-235.



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 55

Otchere, I., 2003. Accounting and finance at forty: a retrospective evaluation. Accounting and Finance 43, 
211-230.

Prather-Kinsey, J., Rueschhoff, N., 1996. An analysis of international accounting research in U.S. academic 
accounting journals, 1980 through 1993. Accounting Horizons 10(1), 1-17.

Prather-Kinsey, J., Rueschhoff, N., 1999. An analysis of the authorship of international accounting research 
in U.S. journals and AOS, 1980 through 1996. The International Journal of Accounting 34(2), 261-
282.

Prather-Kinsey, J., Rueschhoff, N., 2004. An analysis of international accounting research in U.S.- and 
Non-U.S.-based academic accounting journals. Journal of International Accounting Research 3(1), 
63-81.

Reinstein, A., Calderon, T. G., 2006. Examining accounting departments’ rankings of the quality of 
accounting journals. Critical Perspectives on Accounting 17, 457-490.

Sands, J. S., Pragrasam, J., 1997. The perceived importance of international accounting topics in the Asia-
Pacific Rim: a comparative study. The International Journal of Accounting 32(3), 187-202.

Saudagaran, S. M., Meek, G. K., 1997. A review of research on the relationship between international 
capital markets and financial reporting by multinational firms. Journal of Accounting Literature 16, 
127-159.

Scapens, R. W., Yan, M., 1993. Management accounting research in China. Management Accounting 
Research 4, 321-341.

Shields, M. D., 1997. Research in management accounting by North Americans in the 1990s. Journal of 
Management Accounting Research 9, 3-61.

Soloman, I., Trotman, K. T., 2003. Experimental judgment and decision research in auditing: the first 25 
years of AOS. Accounting, Organizations and Society 28, 395-412.

Wallace, R., Gernon, H., 1991. Frameworks for international comparative financial accounting. Journal of 
Accounting Literature 10, 209-264.

Williams, P. F., Jenkins, J. G., Ingraham, L., 2006. The winnowing away of behavioral accounting research 
in the U.S.: the process for anointing academic elites. Accounting, Organizations and Society 31, 783-
818.

Zeff, S. A., 1996. A study of academic research journals in accounting. Accounting Horizons 10 (3), 158-177. 

  
Appendix A: List of the 210 China Research Analyzed in This Study

1 Abdel-khalik, Rashad A., Wong, Kie Ann & Wu, Annie. 1999. “The Information Environment of 
China’s A and B Shares: Can We Make Sense of Numbers?” The International Journal of Accounting, 
34(4): 467-489

2 Aharony, Joseph, Lee, Chi-Wen Jevons & Wong, T. J. 2000. “Financial Packaging of IPO Firms in 
China” Journal of Accounting Research, 38(1): 103-126

3 Aiken, Maxwell & Lu, Wei. 1993. “Chinese Government Accounting: Historical Perspective and 
Current Practice” The British Accounting Review, 25(2): 109-129

4 Aiken, Maxwell & Lu, Wei. 1993. “Historical Instances of Innovative Accounting Practices in the 
Chinese Dynasties and Beyond” Accounting Historians Journal, 20(2): 163-186

5 Aiken, Maxwell & Lu, Wei. 1998. “The Evolution of Bookkeeping in China: Integrating Historical 
Trends with Western Influences” Abacus, 34(2): 220-242

6 Auyeung, Pak K. 2002. “A Comparative Study of Accounting Adaptation: China and Japan during the 
Nineteenth Century” Accounting Historians Journal, 29(2): 1-30

7 Auyeung, Pak K. & Ivory, Paul. 2003. “A Weberian Two-Layer Socio-Historical Model Applied to 
the Study of Accounting Stagnation in Late Qing China” Accounting, Business & Financial History, 
13(1): 5-26



SONGLAN PENG56

8 Bao, Ben-Hsien & Chow, Lynne. 1999. “The Usefulness of Earnings and Book Value for Equity 
Valuation in Emerging Capital Markets: Evidence from Listed Companies in the People’s Republic of 
China” Journal of International Financial Management & Accounting, 10(2): 85-104

9 Bergstrom, Clas & Tang, Ellen. 2001. “Price Differentials between Different Classes of Stocks: An Empirical 
Study on Chinese Stock Markets” Journal of Multinational Financial Management, 11(4-5): 407-426

10 Bjorkman, Ingmar. 1995. “The Board of Directors in Sino-Western Joint Ventures” Corporate 
Governance: An International Review, 3(3): 156-166

11 Blake, John, Gao, Simon & Wraith, Philip. 2000. “Joint Ventures in China - Accounting Implications” 
Managerial Finance, 26(5): 1-11

12 Bloom, Robert & Solotko, John. 2003. “The Foundation of Confucianism in Chinese and Japanese 
Accounting” Accounting, Business & Financial History, 13(1): 27-40

13 Bromwich, Michael & Wang, Guoqi. 1991. “Management Accounting in China: A Current 
Evaluation” The International Journal of Accounting, 26(1): 51-66

14 Chalos, Peter & O’Connor, Neale G. 1998. “Management Controls in Sino-American Joint Ventures: 
A Comparative Case Study” Managerial Finance, 24(5): 53-66

15 Chalos, Peter & O’Connor, Neale G. 2004. “Determinants of the Use of Various Control Mechanisms 
in US-Chinese Joint Ventures” Accounting, Organizations and Society, 29(7): 591-608

16 Chalos, Peter & O’Connor, Neale G. 2005. “The Perceived Effect of Accounting Controls on US-
Chinese Joint Venture Transaction Costs and Performance” Journal of International Accounting 
Research, 4(2): 53-73

17 Chambers, Andrew D. 2005. “Audit Committees: Practice, Rules and Enforcement in the UK and 
China” Corporate Governance: An International Review, 13(1): 92-100

18 Chan, Anthony Moung Yin & Lee, Max Mang Lee. 1997. “Applicability of Management Control 
Theories in China: A Case Study” Advances in International Accounting, 10: 165-183

19 Chan, Hung K. & Chow, Lynne. 1997. “An Empirical Study of Tax Audits in China on International 
Transfer Pricing” Journal of Accounting and Economics, 23: 83-112

20 Chan, Hung K. & Chow, Lynne. 1997. “International Transfer Pricing for Business Operations in 
China: Inducements, Regulation and Practice” Journal of Business Finance & Accounting, 24(9-10): 
1269-1289

21 Chan, Hung K. & Chow, Lynne. 2001. “Corporate Environments and International Transfer Pricing: 
An Empirical Study of China in a Developing Economy Framework” Accounting and Business 
Research, 31(2): 103-118

22 Chan, Hung K., Lew, Albert Y. & Tong, Marian Yew Jen Wu. 2001. “Accounting and Management 
Controls in the Classical Chinese Novel: A Dream of the Red Mansions” The International Journal of 
Accounting, 36(3): 311-327

23 Chan, Hung K., Lin, Kenny Z. & Mo, Phyllis Lai Lan. 2003. “An Empirical Study on the Impact 
of Culture on Audit-Detected Accounting Errors” Auditing: a Journal of Practice and Theory, 22(2): 
281-295

24 Chan, Hung K., Lin, Kenny Z. & Mo, Phyllis Lai Lan. 2006. “A Political-Economic Analysis of 
Auditor Reporting and Auditor Switches” Review of Accounting Studies, 11(1): 21-48

25 Chan, Hung K., Lin, Kenny Z. & Zhang, Fang. 2007. “On the Association between Changes in 
Corporate Ownership and Changes in Auditor Quality in a Transitional Economy” Journal of 
International Accounting Research, 6(1): 19-36

26 Chan, Hung K. & Lo, Agnes W.Y. 2004. “The Influence of Management Perception of Environmental 
Variables on the Choice of International Transfer-Pricing Methods” The International Journal of 
Accounting, 39(1): 93-110

27 Chan, Hung K. & Mo, Phyllis Lai Lan. 2000. “Tax Holidays and Tax Noncompliance: An Empirical 
Study of Corporate Tax Audits in China’s Developing Economy” The Accounting Review, 75(4): 469-
484



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 57

28 Chan, J. L. 1996. “Budget Accounting in China: Continuity and Change” Research in Governmental 
and Nonprofit Accounting 9: 147-174.

29 Chen, Charles J.P., Chen, Shimin & Su, Xijia. 2001. “Is Accounting Information Value Relevant in 
the Emerging Chinese Stock Market?” Journal of International Accounting, Auditing & Taxation, 
10(1): 1-22

30 Chen, Charles J.P., Chen, Shimin & Su, Xijia. 2001. “Profitability Regulation, Earnings Management, 
And Modified Audit Opinions: Evidence From China” Auditing: a Journal of Practice and Theory, 
20(2): 9-30

31 Chen, Charles J.P., Chen, Shimin, Su, Xijia & Wang, Yuetang. 2004. “Incentives for and 
Consequences of Initial Voluntary Asset Write-Downs in the Emerging Chinese Market” Journal of 
International Accounting Research, 3(1): 43-61

32 Chen, Charles J.P., Gul, Ferdinand, A. & Su, Xijia. 1999. “A Comparison of Reported Earnings under 
Chinese GAAP vs. IAS: Evidence from the Shanghai Stock Exchange” Accounting Horizons, 13(2): 
91-111

33 Chen, Charles J.P., Shome, Anamitra & Su, Xijia. 2001. “How is Audit Quality Perceived by Big 5 
and Local Auditors in China: A Preliminary Investigation” International Journal of Auditing, 5(2): 
157-175

34 Chen, Charles J.P., Su, Xijia & Wu, Xi. 2007. “Market Competitiveness and Big 5 Pricing: Evidence 
from China’s Binary Market” The International Journal of Accounting, 42(1): 1-24

35 Chen, Charles J.P., Su, Xijia & Zhao, Ronald. 2000. “An Emerging Market’s Reaction to Initial 
Modified Audit Opinions: Evidence from the Shanghai Stock Exchange” Contemporary Accounting 
Research, 17(3): 429-455

36 Chen, Chih-jou Jay. 2005. “The Path of Chinese Privatisation: A Case Study of Village Enterprises in 
Southern Jiangsu” Corporate Governance: An International Review, 13(1): 72-80

37 Chen, Gongmeng, Cheng, Louis T.W. & Gao, Daniel N. 2005. “Information Content and Timing of 
Earnings Announcements” Journal of Business Finance & Accounting, 32(1/2): 65-95

38 Chen, Gongmeng & Firth, Michael. 1999. “The Accuracy of Profit Forecasts and Their Roles 
and Associations with IPO Firm Valuations” Journal of International Financial Management & 
Accounting, 10(3): 202-226

39 Chen, Gongmeng, Firth, Michael & Gao, Daniel N. 2002. “The Information Content of 
Concurrently Announced Earnings, Cash dividends, and Stock Dividends: An Investigation of the 
Chinese Stock Market” Journal of International Financial Management & Accounting, 13(2): 101-
124

40 Chen, Gongmeng, Firth, Michael, Gao, Daniel N. & Rui, M, Oliver. 2005. “Is China’s Securities 
Regulatory Agency a Toothless Tiger? Evidence From Enforcement Actions” Journal of Accounting 
and Public Policy, 24: 451-488

41 Chen, Gongmeng, Firth, Michael & Kim, Jeong-Bon. 2000. “The Post-Issue Market Performance of 
Initial Public Offerings in China’s New Stock Markets” Review of Quantitative Finance & Accounting, 
14(4): 319-339

42 Chen, Gongmeng, Firth, Michael & Kim, Jeong-Bon. 2002. “The Use of Accounting Information 
for the Valuation of Dual-Class Shares Listed on China’s Stock Markets” Accounting and Business 
Research, 32(3): 123-131

43 Chen, Gongmeng, Firth, Michael & Kim, Jeong-Bon. 2004. “IPO Underpricing in China’s New 
Stock Markets” Journal of Multinational Financial Management, 14: 283-302

44 Chen, Gongmeng, Rui, M, Oliver & Wang, Shuye Steven. 2005. “The Effectiveness of Price Limits 
and Stock Characteristics: Evidence from the Shanghai and Shenzhen Stock Exchanges” Review of 
Quantitative Finance & Accounting, 25(2): 159-182

45 Chen, Haiyang, Hu, Michael Y. & Shieh, Joseph C.P. 1991. “The Wealth Effect of International Joint 
Ventures: The Case of U.S. Investment in China” Financial Management, 20(4): 31-41



SONGLAN PENG58

46 Chen, Jean Jinghan & Cheng, Peng. 2007. “Corporate Governance and the Harmonisation of Chinese 
Accounting Practices with IFRS Practices” Corporate Governance: An International Review, 15(2): 
284-293

47 Chen, Jianguo, Kan, Kwong Leong & Anderson, Hamish. 2007. “Size, Book/Market Ratio and Risk 
Factor Returns: Evidence from China A-Share Market” Managerial Finance, 33(8): 574-594

48 Chen, Kevin C.W. & Wang, Jiwei. 2007. “Accounting-Based Regulation in Emerging Markets: The 
Case of China’s Seasoned-Equity Offering” The International Journal of Accounting, 42(3): 221-236

49 Chen, Kevin C.W. & Yuan, Hongqi. 2004. “Earnings Management and Capital Resource Allocation: 
Evidence from China’s Accounting-based Regulation of Rights Issue” The Accounting Review, 79(3): 
645-665

50 Chen, Langnan, Li, Steven & Lin, Weibin. 2007. “Corporate Governance and Corporate Performance: 
Some Evidence from Newly Listed Firms on Chinese Stock Markets” International Journal of 
Accounting, Auditing & Performance Evaluation, 4(2): 183-197

51 Chen, Sheng-Syan, Chung, Tsai-Yen & Chung, Ly-Inn. 2001. “Investment Opportunities, Free 
Cash Flow and Stock Valuation Effects of Corporate Investments” Review of Quantitative Finance & 
Accounting, 16(4): 299-310

52 Chen, Shimin. 1998. “The Rise and Fall of Debit-Credit Bookkeeping in China: History and Analysis” 
Accounting Historians Journal, 25(1): 73-92

53 Chen, Shimin, Su, Xijia & Wang, Zhenglin. 2005. “An Analysis of Auditing Environment and 
Modified Audit Opinions in China: Underlying Reasons and Lessons” International Journal of 
Auditing, (9): 165-185

54 Chen, Shimin, Sun, Zheng & Wang, Yuetang. 2002. “Evidence from China on Whether Harmonized 
Accounting Standards Harmonize Accounting Practices” Accounting Horizons, 16(3): 183-197

55 Chen, Shimin & Wang, Yuetang. 2004. “Evidence from China on the Relevance of Operating Income 
vs. Below-the-line Items” The International Journal of Accounting, 39: 339-364

56 Chen, Yin, Jubb, Peter & Tran, Alfred. 1997. “Problems of Accounting Reform in the People’s 
Republic of China” The International Journal of Accounting, 32(2): 139-153

57 Chong, Gin H. 2000. “Auditing Framework in the People’s Republic of China and the International 
Auditing Guidelines: Some Comparisons” Managerial Finance, 26(5): 12-20

58 Chow, Chee W., Deng, Johnny F. & Ho, L. Joanna. 2000. “The Openness of Knowledge Sharing 
within Organizations: A Comparative Study in the United States and the People’s Republic of China” 
Journal of Management Accounting Research, 12: 65-95

59 Chow, Chee W., Deng, Johnny F. & Yuen, Susana. 2006. “The Adequacy of Information for 
Managerial Decision-Making in China’s Business Enterprises: An Exploratory Study” International 
Journal of Accounting, Auditing & Performance Evaluation, 3(3): 287-303

60 Chow, Chee W., Ho, Joanna L. & Mo, Phyllis Lai Lan. 2006. “Toward Understanding Chinese 
Auditors’ Structuring of Audit Approaches, Client Acceptance Decisions, Risk Assessment, and 
Stringency of Imposed Reporting Standards” Journal of International Accounting Research, 5(1): 1-23

61 Chow, Min-Ying Lynne, Chau, Kun-Kwai Gerald & Gray, J. Sidney. 1995. “Accounting Reforms 
in China: Cultural Constraints on Implementation and Development” Accounting and Business 
Research, 26(1): 29-49

62 Chu, David W. K. & Rask, Kolleen J. 2002. “The Transformation of China’s Health Care System and 
Accounting Methods: Current Reforms and Developments” Advances in International Accounting, 
15(1): 13-43

63 Chui, Alice P.L., Lau, Heidi F. W. & Ip, Y.K. 2001. “The Post Issue Performance of Initial Public 
Offering Firms in the People’s Republic of China” Advances in International Accounting, 14: 75-100

64 Chui, Alice P.L. & Wong, Danny S.N. 1999. “A Comparison of Earnings Based on Chinese and 
International Accounting Standards�The Case of PRC Enterprises with A and B share listings” 
Advances in International Accounting, 12: 67-101



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 59

65 Cooper, Barry J., Chow, Lynne & Tang, Yunwei. 1993. “The Separation of Ownership and 
Management in China: A Review of the Business Contract and Share Capital Systems” Corporate 
Governance: An International Review, 1(3): 128-137

66 Dahya, Jay, Karbhari, Yusuf, Xiao, Zezhong Jason & Yang, Mei. 2003. “The Usefulness of the 
Supervisory Board Report in China” Corporate Governance: An International Review, 11(4): 308-321

67 Dai, Xinmin, Lau, Amy H. & Yang, Ji-Liang. 2000. “Hooking-up: A Unique Feature of China Public 
Accounting Firms” Managerial Finance, 26(5): 21-30

68 Dauterive, Jerry & Fok, Wing. 2000. “Venture Capital for China: Opportunities and Challenges” 
Managerial Finance, 30(2): 3-15

69 Davidson, Ronald A. & Chang, Stanley. 2001. “The Importance of Auditing Topics to Chinese 
Auditors” International Journal of Auditing, (5): 127-139

70 Davidson, Ronald A., Gelardi, Alexander M.G. & Li, Fangyue. 1996. “Analysis of the Conceptual 
Framework of China’s New Accounting System” Accounting Horizons, 10(1): 58-74

71 DeFond, Mark L., Wong, T. J. & Li, Shuhua. 2000. “The Impact of Improved Auditor Independence 
on Audit Market Concentration in China” Journal of Accounting and Economics, 28: 269-305

72 Deng, Johnny F., Haddad, Kamal M. & Harrison, Paul D. 2003. "The Roles of Self-interest and 
Ethical Reasoning in Project Continuance Decisions: A Comparative Study of US and the People’s 
Republic of China” Managerial Finance, 29(12): 45-56

73 Ding, Shujun & Graham, Cameron. 2007. “Accounting and the Reduction of State-Owned Stock in 
China” Critical Perspectives on Accounting, 18(5): 559-580

74 Ding, Yuan. 2000. “Harmonization Trends in Chinese Accounting and Remaining Problems” 
Managerial Finance, 26(5): 31-40

75 Ding, Yuan. 2002. “International Differences in Disclosure Adequacy: Empirical Evidence from 
Annual Reports of French and Chinese Listed Firms” Advances in International Accounting, 15: 155-
179

76 Ding, Yuan, Zhang, Hua & Zhang, Junxi. 2007. “Private vs. State Ownership and Earnings 
Management: Evidence from Chinese Listed Companies” Corporate Governance: An International 
Review, 15(2): 223-238

77 Drew, Michael E., Naughton, Tony & Veeraragavan, Madhu. 2005. “Pricing of Equities in China: 
Evidence from the Shanghai Stock Exchange” Managerial Finance, 31(12): 46-57

78 Epps, Ruth W. & Chen, Shaohua. 1998. “A Comparison of the Development of Accounting 
Standards for Not-for-profit Organizations in China and the United States” Advances in International 
Accounting, 11(1): 53-68

79 Ezzamel, Mahmoud, Xiao, Zezhong Jason & Pan, Aixiang. 2007. “Political Ideology and Accounting 
Regulation in China” Accounting, Organizations and Society, 32(7/8): 669-700

80 Fang, Zhilong & Tang, Yunwei. 1991. “Recent Accounting Developments in China: An Increasing 
Internationalization” The International Journal of Accounting, 26(2): 85-103

81 Firth, Michael. 1996. “The Diffusion of Managerial Accounting Procedures in the People’s Republic of 
China and the Influence of Foreign Partnered Joint Ventures” Accounting, Organizations and Society, 
21(7-8): 629-654

82 Firth, Michael, Fung, Peter M.Y. & Rui, Oliver M. 2007. “Ownership, Two-tier Board Structure, and 
the Informativeness of Earnings - Evidence from China” Journal of Accounting and Public Policy, 26: 
463-496

83 Fuglister, Jayne. 1997. “A Comparative Ratio Analysis between Chinese and U.S. Firms” Advances in 
International Accounting, 10(1): 185-206

84 Gao, Simon S. & Handley-Schachler, Morrison. 2003. “The Influences of Confucianism, Feng Shui and 
Buddhism in Chinese Accounting History” Accounting, Business & Financial History, 13(1): 41-68

85 Ge, Jiashu & Lin, Zhijun. 1993. “Economic Reforms and Accounting Internationalization in the 
People’s Republic of China” Journal of International Accounting, Auditing & Taxation, 2(2): 129-143



SONGLAN PENG60

86 Graham, Lynford E. 1996. “Setting a Research Agenda for Auditing Issues in the People’s Republic of 
China” The International Journal of Accounting, 31(1): 19-37

87 Graham, Lynford E. & Li, Chunyan. 1997. “Cultural and Economic Influences on Current 
Accounting Standards in the People’s Republic of China” The International Journal of Accounting, 
32(3): 247-278

88 Gul, Ferdinand A., Sun, Sunny Y.J. & Tsui, Judy S.L. 2003. “Audit Quality, Earnings, and the 
Shanghai Stock Market Reaction” Journal of Accounting, Auditing & Finance, 18(3): 411-427

89 Hao, Zhen Ping. 1999. “Regulation and Organization of Accountants in China” Accounting, Auditing 
and Accountability Journal, 12(3): 286-302

90 Haverty, John L. 2006. “Are IFRS and U.S. GAAP Converging? Some Evidence from People’s 
Republic of China Companies Listed on the New York Stock Exchange” Journal of International 
Accounting, Auditing & Taxation, 15: 48-71

91 Haw, In-Mu, Park, Kyungjoo, Qi, Daqing & Wu, Woody. 2003. “Audit Qualification and Timing of 
Earnings Announcements: Evidence from China” Auditing: a Journal of Practice and Theory, 22(2): 
121-146

92 Haw, In-Mu, Park, Kyungjoo, Qi, Daqing & Wu, Woody. 2006. “Securities Regulation, the Timing 
of Annual Report Release, and Market Implications: Evidence from China” Journal of International 
Financial Management & Accounting, 17(2): 110-139

93 Haw, In-Mu, Qi, Daqing, Wu, Donghui & Wu, Woody. 2005. “Market Consequences of Earnings 
Management in Response to Security Regulations in China” Contemporary Accounting Research, 
22(1): 95-140

94 Haw, In-Mu, Qi, Daqing & Wu, Woody. 2000. “Timeliness of Annual Report Releases and Market 
Reaction to Earnings Announcements in an Emerging Capital Market: The Case of China” Journal of 
International Financial Management & Accounting, 11(2): 108-131

95 Haw, In-Mu, Qi, Daqing & Wu, Woody. 2001. “The Nature of Information in Accruals and Cash 
Flows in an Emerging Capital Market: The Case of China.” The International Journal of Accounting, 
36: 391-406

96 Hilmy, Joseph. 1999. “Communists among Us in a Market Economy: Accountancy in the People’s 
Republic of China” The International Journal of Accounting, 34(4): 491-515

97 Holzer, Marc & Zhang, Mengzhong. 2004. “China’s Fiscal Reform: The Issue of Extra Budgeting” 
Journal of Public Budgeting, Accounting & Financial Management, 16(1): 19-39

98 Hou, Yilin. 2006. “Budgeting Under Central Economic Planning in China” Journal of Public 
Budgeting, Accounting & Financial Management, 18(4): 430-452

99 Hovey, Martin, Li, Larry & Naughton, Tony. 2003. “The Relationship between Valuation and 
Ownership of Listed Firms in China” Corporate Governance: An International Review, 11(2): 112-122

100 Hoyt, E. Ronald & Maples, Lawrence D. 1980. “Accounting for Joint Ventures with the Soviet Block 
and China” The International Journal of Accounting, 16(1): 105-124

101 Hu, Yiming, Lin, Thomas W. & Li, Siqi. 2007. “An Examination of Factors Affecting Chinese 
Financial Analysts’ Information Comprehension, Analyzing Ability, and Job Quality” Review of 
Quantitative Finance & Accounting, 30(4): 1-21

102 Huang, Xiaowu. 2004. “China Stock Price Reactions to Financial Announcements: Evidence from 
Segmented Markets” Managerial Finance, 30(3): 62-73

103 Islam, Majidul & Kantor, Jeffery. 2005. “The Development of Quality Management Accounting 
Practices in China” Managerial Auditing Journal, 20(7): 707-724

104 Ji, Xu-Dong. 2000. “Evaluation of Research on Chinese Accounting Issues” Managerial Finance, 
26(5): 41-62

105 Ji, Xu-Dong. 2003. “Concepts of Cost and Profit in Chinese Agricultural Treatises: with Special 
Reference to Shengshi Nongshu and Pu Nongshu in the Seventeenth Century” Accounting, Business 
& Financial History, 13(1): 69-81



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 61

106 Jia, Jin, Sun, Qian & Tong, Wilson H.S. 2005. “Privatization through an Overseas Listing: Evidence 
from China’s H-Share Firms” Financial Management, 34(3): 5-30

107 Kachelmeier, Steven J. & Shehata, Mohamed. 1997. “Internal Auditing and Voluntary Cooperation in 
Firms: A Cross-Cultural Experiment” The Accounting Review, 72(3): 407-431

108 Kazenski, Paul M. & Wong, Yin Ling Elaine. 1994. “Unifying Accounting in the People’s Republic of 
China” The International Journal of Accounting, 29(4): 352-263

109 Kimbro, Barros Marinilka. 2005. “Managing Underpricing? The Case of Pre-IPO Discretionary 
Accruals in China” Journal of International Financial Management & Accounting, 16(3): 229-262

110 Krug, Barbara & Hendrischke, Hans. 2003. “China Incorporated: Property Rights, Networks, and the 
Emergence of a Private Business Sector in China” Managerial Finance, 29(12): 32-44

111 Kuan, Chi Ip & Noronha, Carlos. 2007. “The Progress of Accounting Harmonization in China: A 
Comparison of A-Share and H-Share Financial Results” Managerial Auditing Journal, 22(6): 620 - 640

112 Lan, Zhiyong. 2003. “Central-Local Relations in the People’s Republic of China” Journal of Public 
Budgeting, Accounting & Financial Management, 15(3): 438-465

113 Lau, Heidi F. W. 2004. “Regulations on IPO Pricing, Earnings Management and Earnings Forecasts 
during the Reform of State Enterprises in China” Advances in International Accounting, 17: 175-198

114 Lau, Hing-Ling Amy & Yang, Ji-Liang. 1990. “Auditing in China: Historical Perspective and Current 
Developments” The International Journal of Accounting, 25(1): 53-62

115 Lee, Dominica S., Han, Jerry, Wu, Woody & Chow, Chee W. 2005. “Corporate Governance and 
Investor Reaction to Reported Earnings: An exploratory Study of Listed Chinese Companies” 
Advances in International Accounting, 18: 1-25

116 Lee, Jevons Chi-Wen. 2001. “Financial Restructuring of State Owned Enterprises in China: The case 
of Shanghai Sunve Pharmaceutical Corporation” Accounting, Organizations and Society, 26(7-8): 
673-689

117 Lefebvre, Chris & Lin, Liang-Qiu. 1990. “Internationalization of Accounting Standards in the People’s 
Republic of China” The International Journal of Accounting, 25(3): 170-183

118 Li, Larry & Naughton, Tony. 2007. “Going Public with Good Governance: Evidence from China” 
Corporate Governance: An International Review, 15(6): 1190-1202

119 Li, Shangling, Liu, Feng, Liu, Suge & Whitmore, G.A. 2001. “Comparative Performance of Chinese 
Commercial Banks: Analysis, Findings and Policy Implications” Review of Quantitative Finance & 
Accounting, 16(2): 149-170

120 Lin, Z. Kenny & Chan, Hung. 2000. “Auditing Standards in China - A Comparative Analysis with 
Relevant International Standards and Guidelines” The International Journal of Accounting, 35(4): 
559-577

121 Lin, Zhijun. 1988. “A Survey of Current Developments In Chinese Accounting” Advances in 
International Accounting, 2: 99-110

122 Lin, Zhijun. 1992. “Chinese Double-Entry Bookkeeping before the Nineteenth Century” Accounting 
Historians Journal, 19(2): 103-122

123 Lin, Zhijun. 1998. “Internationalization of Public Accounting: Chinese Experience” Managerial 
Auditing Journal, 13(2): 84-94

124 Lin, Zhijun. 2003. “Chinese Bookkeeping Systems: A Study of Accounting Adaptation and Change” 
Accounting, Business & Financial History, 13(1): 83-98

125 Lin, Zhijun. 2004. “Auditor’s Responsibility and Independence: Evidence from China” Research in 
Accounting Regulation, 17: 169-192

126 Lin, Zhijun. 2006. “The Impact of Tax Holidays on Earnings Management: An Empirical Study of 
Corporate Reporting Behavior in a Developing Economy” The International Journal of Accounting, 
41(2): 163-175

127 Lin, Zhijun & Chen, Feng. 1999. “Applicability of the Conservatism Accounting Convention in 
China: Empirical Evidence” The International Journal of Accounting, 34(4): 517-537



SONGLAN PENG62

128 Lin, Zhijun & Chen, Feng. 2000. “Toward Internationally Accepted Accounting Practices: 
Improvement of Chinese Accounting Regulations” Research in Third World Accounting (Research in 
Accounting in Emerging Economies), 4: 3-15

129 Lin, Zhijun & Chen, Feng. 2000. “Asian Financial Crisis and Accounting Reforms in China” 
Managerial Finance, 26(5): 63-79

130 Lin, Zhijun & Chen, Feng. 2001. “Development of Accounting Regulatory Framework in China: An 
Empirical Evaluation” Advances in International Accounting, 14(1): 201-228

131 Lin, Zhijun & Chen, Feng. 2004. “An Empirical Study of Audit ‘Expectation Gap’ in The People’s 
Republic of China” International Journal of Auditing, (8): 93-115

132 Lin, Zhijun & Chen, Feng. 2005. “Value Relevance of International Accounting Standards 
Harmonization: Evidence from A- and B-Share Markets in China” Journal of International 
Accounting, Auditing & Taxation, 14(2): 79-103

133 Lin, Zhijun, Chen, Feng & Tang, Qingliang. 2001. “An Empirical Evaluation of the New System of 
Business Accounting in China” Journal of International Accounting, Auditing & Taxation, 10(1): 23-49

134 Lin, Zhijun & Deng, Shengliang. 1992. “Educating Accounting in China: Current Experiences and 
Future Prospects” The International Journal of Accounting, 27(2): 164-177

135 Lin, Zhijun, Tang, Qingliang & Xiao, Zezhong Jason. 2003. “An Experimental Study of Users’ 
Responses to Qualified Audit Reports in China” Journal of International Accounting, Auditing & 
Taxation, 12(1): 1-22

136 Lin, Zhijun & Wang, Liyan. 2001. “Financial Disclosure and Accounting Harmonization: Cases of 
Three Listed Companies in China” Managerial Auditing Journal, 16(5): 263-273

137 Lin, Zhijun, Xiong, Xiaoyan & Liu, Min. 2005. “Knowledge Base and Skill Development in 
Accounting Education: Evidence from China” Journal of Accounting Education, 23(3): 149-169

138 Lin, Zhijun & Yu, Zengbiao. 2002. “Responsibility Cost Control System in China: A Case of 
Management Accounting Application” Management Accounting Research, 13(4): 447-467

139 Liu, Guy S. & Sun, Pei. 2005. “The Class of Shareholdings and its Impacts on Corporate Performance: 
A Case of State Shareholding Composition in Chinese Public Corporations” Corporate Governance: 
An International Review, 13(1): 46-59

140 Liu, Lana Y.J. & Pan, Fei. 2007. “The Implementation of Activity-Based Costing in China: An 
Innovation Action Research Approach” The British Accounting Review, 39(3): 249-264

141 Lu, Wei & Aiken, Maxwell. 2004. “Origins and Evolution of Chinese Writing System and Preliminary 
Counting Relationships” Accounting History, 9(3): 25-51

142 Luo, Huaping & Golembiewski, Robert T. 1996. “Budget Deficits in China: Calculations, Causes, 
and Impacts” Journal of Public Budgeting, Accounting & Financial Management, 8(3): 305-334

143 Ma, Jun. 2006. “Zero-Based Budgeting in China: Experiences of Hubei Province” Journal of Public 
Budgeting, Accounting & Financial Management, 18(4): 480-511

144 Macve, Richard & Liu, Yuzhi. 1995. “A Proposal to Form a Unified Chinese Public Accountancy 
Profession: An Academic Perspective” The International Journal of Accounting, 30(1): 48-61

145 Maschmeyer, A. Richard & Yang, Ji-Liang. 1990. “Responsibility Accounting during the Economic 
Transformation in the People's Republic of China” Research in Third World Accounting (Research in 
Accounting in Emerging Economies), 1: 141-156

146 Mclver, Ron. 2005. “Asset Management Companies, State-Owned Commercial Bank Debt Transfers 
and Contingent Claims: Issues in the Valuation of China’s Non-Performing Loan” Managerial Finance, 
31(12): 11-28

147 Ng, Y.M. Christina. 2002. “‘One Country, Two Systems’ - Insolvency Administration in the People’s 
Republic of China” Managerial Auditing Journal, 17(7): 363-373

148 O’Connor, Neale G., Chow, Chee W. & Wu, Anne. 2004. “The Adoption of ‘Western’ Management 
Accounting/Controls in China’s State-Owned Enterprises during Economic Transition” Accounting, 
Organizations and Society, 29(3/4): 349-375



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 63

149 O’Connor, Neale G., Deng, Johnny & Luo, Yadong. 2006. “Political Constraints, Organization 
Design and Performance Measurement in China’s State-Owned Enterprises” Accounting, 
Organizations and Society, 31(2): 157-177

150 Qu, Wen & Leung, Philomena. 2006. “Cultural Impact on Chinese Corporate Disclosure - A 
Corporate Governance Perspective” Managerial Auditing Journal, 21(3): 241-264

151 Reiss, James A., Scorgie, Michael E. & Rowe, Julie D. 1996. “A Historical Example of Discounting in 
an Early Eighteenth-Century Chinese Financial Scheme” Accounting, Business & Financial History, 
6(2): 203-211

152 Rich, Anne J., Goligoski, Richard M. & Tang, Liang Gu. 1997. “China’s Accounting Reform Project: 
Developing Detailed Accounting Standards” Research in Accounting Regulation, 11(Supplemental): 313-330

153 Roberts, Clare B., Adams, Carol A., Woo, Raymond W.K. & Wu, Xiaomei. 1995. “Chinese 
Accounting Reform: The Internationalization of Financial Reporting” Advances in International 
Accounting, 8: 201-222

154 Sami, Heibatollah & Zhou, Haiyan. 2004. “A Comparison of Value Relevance of Accounting 
Information in Different Segments of the Chinese Stock Market” The International Journal of 
Accounting, 39(4): 403-427

155 Scapens, Robert W. & Hou, Ben-Ling. 1995. “The Evolution of Responsibility Accounting Systems 
in China” Research in Third World Accounting (Research in Accounting in Emerging Economies), 3: 
193-211

156 Scapens, Robert W. & Yan, Meng. 1993. “Management Accounting Research in China” Management 
Accounting Research, 4(4): 321-341

157 Schultz, Joseph J. & Tang, Yunwei. 2004. “Experimental Judgments about Related-Party Disclosures 
in China” Advances in International Accounting, 17: 31-54

158 Scorgie, Michael E. J157 & Ji, Xu-Dong. 1996. “Production Planning in Seventeenth Century China” 
Accounting History, 1(2): 37-54

159 Skousen, Clifford R., Brackner, James W. & Hu, Ren-Kuan. 1993. “Financial Accounting in State-
Owned Enterprises in China” Research in Third World Accounting (Research in Accounting in 
Emerging Economies), 2: 313-332

160 Skousen, Clifford R., Yang, Ji-Liang & Dai Xin-Min. 1990. “Auditing in China: Recent Developments 
and Current Problems” Research in Third World Accounting (Research in Accounting in Emerging 
Economies), 1: 157-169

161 Sun, Laixiang & Tobin, Damian. 2005. “International Listing as a Mechanism of Commitment 
to More Credible Corporate Governance Practices: The Case of the Bank of China (Hong Kong)” 
Corporate Governance: An International Review, 13(1): 81-91

162 Sun, Qian, Tong, Wilson H. S. & Tong, Jing. 2002. “How does Government Ownership Affect 
Firm Performance? Evidence from China's Privatization Experience” Journal of Business Finance & 
Accounting, 29(1/2): 1-27

163 Tam, On Kit. 1995. “Corporate Governance in China’s Listed Companies” Corporate Governance: 
An International Review, 3(1): 21-29

164 Tam, On Kit. 2000. “Models of Corporate Governance for Chinese Companies” Corporate 
Governance: An International Review, 8(1): 52-64

165 Tang, Qingliang. 1994. “Economic Consequences of the International Harmonization of Accounting 
Standards: Theory and its Chinese Application” The International Journal of Accounting, 29(2): 146-
160

166 Tang, Qingliang, Chow, Chee W. & Lau, Amy. 1999. “Auditing of State-Owned Enterprises in 
China: Historic Development, Current Practice and Emerging Issues” The International Journal of 
Accounting, 34(2): 173-187

167 Tang, Qingliang & Lau, Amy. 2000. “Accounting Reforms in China: A Transition from State Plan and 
Control-Oriented System to Capital Market-Orientated System” Managerial Finance, 26(5): 80-99



SONGLAN PENG64

168 Tang, Yunwei. 1997. “The Recent Accounting Development and Internationalization of Accounting 
Education in China” Issues in Accounting Education, 12(1): 219-227

169 Tang, Yunwei. 1997. “The Development of the Accounting Profession in China” Research in 
Accounting Regulation, 11(Supplemental): 295-312

170 Tang, Yunwei. 2000. “Bumpy Road Leading to Internationalization: A Review of Accounting 
Development in China” Accounting Horizons, 14(1): 93-102

171 Taussig, Russell A., Yang, David C. & Mao, Xin-Hua. 1994. “Financial Accounting Standards in 
Contemporary China” Advances in International Accounting, 7: 29-42

172 Tondkar, Rasoul H., Peng, Songlan & Hodgdon, Christohper. 2003. “The Chinese Securities 
Regulatory Commison and the Regulation of Capital Markets in China” Advances in International 
Accounting, 16: 153-174

173 Tsui, Judy S.L. 2001. “The Impact of Culture on the Relationship between Budgetary Participation, 
Management Accounting Systems and Managerial Performance: An Analysis of Chinese and Western 
Managers” The International Journal of Accounting, 36(2): 125-146

174 Tung, Samuel & Cho, Stella. 2000. “The Impact of Tax Incentives on Foreign Direct Investment in 
China” Journal of International Accounting, Auditing & Taxation, 9(2): 105-135

175 Tung, Samuel & Cho, Stella. 2001. “Determinants of Regional Investment Decisions in China: An 
Econometric Model of Tax Incentive” Review of Quantitative Finance & Accounting, 17(2): 167-185

176 Watne, Donald A. & Baldwin, Bruce A. 1988. “University-Level Education of Accountants in the 
People’s Republic of China” Issues in Accounting Education, 3(1): 139-155

177 Wei, Zuobao, Varela, Oscar, D’Souza, Juliet & Hassan, Kabir M. 2003. “The Financial and Operating 
Performance of China’s Newly Privatized Firms” Financial Management, 32(2): 107-126

178 Wei, Zuobao, Varela, Oscar & Hassan, Kabir M. 2002. “Ownership and Performance in Chinese 
Manufacturing Industry” Journal of Multinational Financial Management, 12(1): 61-78

179 Wen, Yu, Rwegasira, Kami & Bilderbeek, Jan. 2002. “Corporate Governance and Capital Structure 
Decisions of the Chinese Listed Firms” Corporate Governance: An International Review, 10(2): 75-83

180 Winkle, Gary M., Huss, Fenwick H. & Chen, Xi-Zhu. 1994. “Accounting Standards in the People’s 
Republic of China: Responding to Economic Reforms” Accounting Horizons, 8(3): 48-57

181 Winkle, Gary M., Huss, Fenwick H. & Tang, Qiwen. 1992. “Accounting Education in The People’s 
Republic Of China: An Update” Issues in Accounting Education, 7(2): 179-192

182 Wong, Loong. 2005. “Corporate Governance in China: A Lack of Critical Reflexivity” Advances in 
Public Interest Accounting, 11: 117 - 143

183 Wong, Wilson. 2007. “Institutional Root of the Chinese Budget Crisis: Fiscal Decline and Unbalanced 
Central-Local Relationship” Journal of Public Budgeting, Accounting & Financial Management, 
19(1): 94-128

184 Wu, Junjie, Boateng, Agyenim & Drury, Colin. 2007. “An Analysis of the Adoption, Perceived 
Benefits, and Expected Future Emphasis of Western Management Accounting Practices in Chinese 
SOEs and JVs” The International Journal of Accounting, 42(2): 171-185

185 Wu, Liansheng, Wang, Yaping, Lin, Bing-Xuan, Li, Chen & Chen, Shaw. 2007. “Local Tax Rebates, 
Corporate Tax Burdens, and Firm Migration: Evidence from China” Journal of Accounting and Public 
Policy, 26(5): 555 - 583

186 Xiang, Bing. 1998. “Institutional Factors Influencing China’s Accounting Reforms and Standards” 
Accounting Horizons, 12(2): 105-119

187 Xiao, Huafang & Yuan, Jianguo. 2007. “Ownership Structure, Board Composition and Corporate Voluntary 
Disclosure: Evidence from Listed Companies in China” Managerial Auditing Journal, 22(6): 604 - 619

188 Xiao, Zezhong Jason. 1999. “Corporate Disclosures Made by Chinese Listed Companies” The 
International Journal of Accounting, 34(3): 349-373

189 Xiao, Zezhong Jason & Dyson, John R. 1999. “Chinese Students’ Perceptions of Good Accounting 
Teaching” Accounting Education, 8(4): 341-361



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 65

190 Xiao, Zezhong Jason & Pan, Aixiang. 1997. “Developing Accounting Standards on the Basis of a 
Conceptual Framework by the Chinese Government” The International Journal of Accounting, 32(3): 
279-299

191 Xiao, Zezhong Jason, Weetman, Pauline & Sun, Manli. 2004. “Political Influence and Coexistence of 
a Uniform Accounting System and Accounting Standards: Recent Developments in China” Abacus, 
40(2): 193-218

192 Xiao, Zezhong Jason, Yang, He & Chow, Chee W. 2004. “The Determinants and Characteristics 
of Voluntary Internet-Based Disclosures by Listed Chinese Companies” Journal of Accounting and 
Public Policy, 23: 191-225

193 Xiao, Zezhong Jason, Young, David O., Dyson, John R. & Pan, Aixiang. 1995. “Development of Accounting 
Standards and Conceptual Framework in China” Advances in International Accounting, 8: 177-199

194 Xiao, Zezhong Jason, Zhang, Yikuan & Xie, Zhihua. 2000. “The Making of Independent Auditing 
Standards in China” Accounting Horizons, 14(1): 69-89

195 Xu, Yin & Xu, Xiaoqun. 2003. “Becoming Professional: Chinese Accountants in Early 20th Century 
Shanghai” Accounting Historians Journal, 30(1): 129-154

196 Yang, David C. & Kao, Chien-Rong. 1994. “A Comparison between the FASB Conceptual 
Framework and the Draft of Accounting Standards of the People's Republic of China” Journal of 
International Accounting, Auditing & Taxation, 3(1): 71-83

197 Yang, Lloyd, Tang, Qingliang, Kilgore, Alan & Hong, Yi Jiang. 2001. “Auditor-Government 
Associations and Auditor Independence in China” The British Accounting Review, 33(2): 175-189

198 Yang, Ziyun, Rohrbach, Kermit & Chen, Shimin. 2005. “The Impact of Standard Setting on 
Relevance and Reliability of Accounting Information: Lower of Cost or Market Accounting Reforms 
in China” Journal of International Financial Management & Accounting, 16(3): 194-228

199 Yee, Helen. 2007. “The Re-Emergence of the Public Accounting Profession in China: A Hegemonic 
Analysis” Critical Perspectives on Accounting, 18(1): 1-22

200 Yu, Guanghua. 2005. “Does One Size Fit All? Transplanting English Takeover Law into China” 
Advances in Public Interest Accounting, 11: 41 - 70

201 Zeng, S.X., Tian, P. & Tam, C.M. 2005. “Quality Assurance in Design Organisations: A Case Study 
in China” Managerial Auditing Journal, 20(7): 679-690

202 Zeng, S.X., Tian, P. & Tam, C.M. 2007. “Overcoming Barriers to Sustainable Implementation of the 
ISO 9001 System” Managerial Auditing Journal, 22(3): 244-254

203 Zhang, Li & Ding, Shujun. 2006. “The Effect of Increased Disclosure on Cost of Capital: Evidence 
from China” Review of Quantitative Finance & Accounting, 27(4): 383-401

204 Zhang, Mengzhong. 2003. “China’s Ageing, Risk of the Elderly and Accounting for Aged Care” 
Managerial Finance, 29(5/6): 97-110

205 Zhang, Mengzhong. 2006. “Assessing China’s 1994 Fiscal Reforms: An Intermediate Report” Journal 
of Public Budgeting, Accounting & Financial Management, 18(4): 453-477

206 Zhang, Zhong. 2007. “Legal Deterrence: The Foundation of Corporate Governance - Evidence from 
China” Corporate Governance: An International Review, 15(5): 741-767

207 Zhou, Haiyan. 2007. “Auditing Standards, Increased Accounting Disclosure, and Information 
Asymmetry: Evidence from an Emerging Market” Journal of Accounting and Public Policy, 26: 584-
620

208 Zhou, Zhong Hui. 1988. “Chinese Accounting Systems and Practices” Accounting, Organizations and 
Society, 13(2): 207-224

209 Zou, Hong. 2003. “Corporate Insurance Market in the People's Republic of China: Some Macro and 
Micro Perspectives” Managerial Finance, 29(5/6): 65-81

210 Zou, Hong & Xiao, Zezhong Jason. 2006. “The Financing Behaviour of Listed Chinese Firms” The 
British Accounting Review, 38(3): 239 - 258



SONGLAN PENG66

Appendix B: Index of the 210 China Research Analyzed in this Study
Index 1: Articles by Year
1980 100

1988 121, 176, 208

1990 114, 117, 145, 160

1991 13, 45, 80

1992 122, 134, 181

1993 3, 4, 65, 85, 156, 159

1994 108, 165, 171, 180, 196

1995 10, 61, 144, 153, 155, 163, 193

1996 28, 70, 81, 86, 142, 151, 158

1997 18, 19, 20, 56, 83, 87, 107, 152, 168, 169, 190

1998 5, 14, 52, 78, 123, 186

1999 1, 8, 32, 38, 64, 89, 96, 127, 166, 188, 189

2000 2, 11, 27, 35, 41, 57, 58, 67, 68, 71, 74, 94, 104, 120, 128, 129, 164, 167, 170, 174, 194

2001 9, 21, 22, 29, 30, 33, 51, 63, 69, 95, 116, 119, 130, 133, 136, 173, 175, 197

2002 6, 39, 42, 54, 62, 75, 138, 147, 162, 178, 179

2003 7, 12, 23, 66, 72, 84, 88, 91, 99, 105, 110, 112, 124, 135, 172, 177, 195, 204, 209

2004 15, 26, 31, 43, 49, 55, 97, 102, 113, 125, 131, 141, 148, 154, 157, 191, 192

2005 16, 17, 36, 37, 40, 44, 53, 77, 93, 103, 106, 109, 115, 132, 137, 139, 146, 161, 182, 198, 200, 201

2006 24, 59, 60, 90, 92, 98, 126, 143, 149, 150, 203, 205, 210

2007 25, 34, 46, 47, 48, 50, 73, 76, 79, 82, 101, 111, 118, 140, 183, 184, 185, 187, 199, 202, 206, 207

Index 2: Articles by Subject (Topic)
AUDIT 19, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 33, 34, 35, 53, 57, 60, 69, 71, 86, 88, 91, 107, 114, 120, 125, 131, 135, 160, 

166, 194, 197, 207

EDU/PROF 67, 101, 123, 134, 137, 144, 168, 169, 176, 181, 189, 195, 199

FA 1, 2, 8, 9, 29, 31, 32, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 54, 55, 56, 61, 63, 64, 
65, 66, 70, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 79, 80, 82, 83, 85, 87, 89, 90, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 99, 102, 106, 108, 
109, 111, 113, 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 121, 126, 127, 128, 129, 130, 132, 133, 136, 139, 146, 147, 
150, 152, 153, 154, 157, 159, 161, 163, 164, 165, 167, 170, 171, 172, 177, 178, 179, 180, 182, 186, 
187, 188, 190, 191, 192, 193, 196, 198, 203, 204, 206, 208, 210

GA 3, 28, 62, 78, 97, 98, 112, 142, 183, 200, 205
HIST 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 52, 84, 105, 122, 124, 141, 151
MA 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 26, 36, 58, 59, 68, 72, 81, 100, 103, 110, 138, 140, 143, 145, 

148, 149, 155, 156, 158, 162, 173, 184, 201, 202, 209
OTHER 104
TAX 174, 175, 185



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 67

Index 3: Articles by Research Method
Qualitative 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 17, 22, 28, 52, 56, 57, 61, 62, 65, 66, 67, 68, 70, 73, 74, 78, 79, 80, 84, 85, 

86, 87, 89, 96, 97, 98, 100, 103, 104, 105, 108, 112, 114, 117, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124, 125, 128, 
129, 134, 141, 142, 144, 145, 146, 147, 151, 152, 153, 155, 156, 158, 159, 160, 163, 164, 165, 166, 
167, 168, 169, 170, 171, 172, 176, 180, 181, 182, 183, 186, 190, 191, 193, 194, 195, 196, 199, 200, 
204, 205, 206, 208

Case 14, 18, 36, 116, 136, 138, 143, 161

Empirical 1, 2, 8, 9, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 
49, 50, 51, 53, 54, 55, 63, 64, 71, 75, 76, 77, 82, 83, 88, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 99, 102, 106, 109, 
111, 113, 118, 119, 126, 132, 139, 150, 154, 162, 174, 175, 177, 178, 179, 185, 187, 188, 192, 197, 
198, 203, 207, 209, 210

Experiment 72, 107, 135, 157

Field 110, 140

Survey 10, 15, 16, 21, 26, 33, 58, 59, 60, 69, 81, 101, 115, 127, 130, 131, 133, 137, 148, 149, 173, 184, 
189, 201, 202 

Index 4: Articles by Journal
Abacus 5, 191

Accounting and Business Research 21, 42, 61

Accounting Education 189

Accounting Historians Journal 4, 6, 52, 122, 195

Accounting History 141, 158

Accounting Horizons 32, 54, 70, 170, 180, 186, 194

Accounting, Auditing and Accountability Journal 89

Accounting, Business & Financial History 7, 12, 84, 105, 124, 151

Accounting, Organizations and Society 15, 79, 81, 116, 148, 149, 208

Advances in International Accounting 18, 62, 63, 64, 75, 78, 83, 113, 115, 121, 130, 153, 157, 
171, 172, 193

Advances in Public Interest Accounting 182, 200

Auditing: a Journal of Practice and Theory 23, 30, 91

Contemporary Accounting Research 35, 93

Corporate Governance: An International Review 10, 17, 36, 46, 65, 66, 76, 99, 118, 139, 161, 163, 164, 
179, 206

Critical Perspectives on Accounting 73, 199

Financial Management 45, 106, 177

International Journal of Accounting, Auditing & 
Performance Evaluation

50, 59

International Journal of Auditing 33, 53 ,69, 131

Issues in Accounting Education 168, 176, 181

Journal of Accounting and Economics 19, 71

Journal of Accounting and Public Policy 40, 82, 185, 192, 207

Journal of Accounting Education 137



SONGLAN PENG68

Journal of Accounting Research 2

Journal of Accounting, Auditing & Finance 88

Journal of Business Finance & Accounting 20, 37, 162

Journal of International Accounting Research 16, 25, 36, 60

Journal of International Accounting, Auditing & Taxation 29, 85, 90, 132, 133, 135, 174, 196

Journal of International Financial Management & 
Accounting

8, 38, 39, 92, 94, 109, 198

Journal of Management Accounting Research 58

Journal of Multinational Financial Management 9, 43, 178

Journal of Public Budgeting, Accounting & Financial 
Management

97, 98, 112, 142, 143, 183, 205

Management Accounting Research 138, 156

Managerial Auditing Journal 103, 111, 123, 136, 147, 150, 187, 201, 202

Managerial Finance 11, 14, 47, 57, 67, 68, 72, 74, 77, 102, 104, 110, 129, 
146, 167, 204, 209

Research in Accounting Regulation 125, 152, 169

Research in Accounting in Emerging Economies 128, 145, 155, 159, 160

Research in Governmental and Non-profit Accounting 28

Review of Accounting Studies 24

Review of Quantitative Finance & Accounting 41, 44, 51, 101, 119, 175, 203

The Accounting Review 27, 49, 107

The British Accounting Review 3, 140, 197, 210

The International Journal of Accounting 1, 13, 22, 26, 34, 48, 55, 56, 80, 86, 87, 95, 96, 100, 108, 
114, 115, 120, 126, 127, 134, 144, 154, 165, 166, 173, 
184, 188, 190

Appendix C: Journal Information and Rank

Journal Abbr.
Year 

of 1st 
Volumn

JQL 
Rank

Glover 
Rank

RD Rank
Count 

of China 
Research

Abacus ABA 1965 Yes Top 25 18 2

Accounting and Business Research ABR 1970 Yes Top 25 27 3

Accounting Education AE 1992 Yes 81 1

Accounting Historians Journal AHJ 1974 Yes 45 5

Accounting History AHist 1989 Yes 2

Accounting Horizons AHori 1987 Yes Top 15 13 7

Accounting Review (The) TAR 1926 Yes Top 3 1 3

Accounting, Auditing & Accountability Journal AAAJ 1988 Yes 48 1

Accounting, Business & Financial History ABFH 1988 Yes 6

Accounting, Organizations and Society AOS 1976 Yes Top 6 7 7



ACCEPTANCE OF CHINA RESEARCH 
IN WESTERN ACCOUNTING JOURNALS 19782007 69

Journal Abbr.
Year 

of 1st 
Volumn

JQL 
Rank

Glover 
Rank

RD Rank
Count 

of China 
Research

Advances in International Accounting AIIA 1987 Yes 31 16

Advances in Public Interest Accounting AIPIA 1986 Yes 63 2

Auditing: a Journal of Practice and Theory AJPT 1981 Yes Top 15 6 3

British Accounting Review (The) BAR 1966 Yes 74 4

Contemporary Accounting Research CAR 1984 Yes Top 6 4 2

Corporate Governance: An International Review CG 1993 Yes 15

Critical Perspectives on Accounting CPoA 1988 Yes 41 2

Financial Management FM 1972 Yes 3

International Journal of Accounting (The) TIJA 1965 No 21 29

International Journal of Auditing IJAud 1997 No 4

International Journal of Accounting, Auditing & 
Performance Evaluation IJAAPE 2004 No 2

Issues in Accounting Education IIAE 1983 Yes Top 25 14 3

Journal of Accounting and Economics JAE 1979 Yes Top 3 3 2

Journal of Accounting and Public Policy JAPP 1982 Yes Top 15 12 5

Journal of Accounting Education JAEdu 1983 Yes Top 25 20 1

Journal of Accounting Research JAR 1963 Yes Top 3 2 1

Journal of Accounting, Auditing & Finance JAAF 1977 Yes Top 15 10 1

Journal of Business Finance & Accounting JBFA 1969 Yes Top 15 25 3

Journal of International Accounting Research JIAR 2002 Yes 4

Journal of International Accounting, Auditing & 
Taxation JIAAT 1992 Yes 35 8

Journal of International Financial Management 
& Accounting JIFMA 1988 Yes 72 7

Journal of Management Accounting Research JMAR 1988 Yes Top 25 8 1

Journal of Multinational Financial Management JMFM 1988 Yes 3

Journal of Public Budgeting, Accounting & 
Financial Management JPBAFM 1989 Yes 86 7

Management Accounting Research MAR 1988 Yes Top 15 32 2

Managerial Auditing Journal MAJ 1986 Yes 42 9

Managerial Finance MF 1975 Yes 17

Research in Accounting in Emerging Economies RAEE 1988 No 5

Research in Accounting Regulation RAR 1987 Yes 34 3

Research in Governmental and Nonprofit 
Accounting RIGNA 1985 Yes Top 25 22 1

Review of Accounting Studies RAS 1996 Yes Top 6 16 1



SONGLAN PENG70

Journal Abbr.
Year 

of 1st 
Volumn

JQL 
Rank

Glover 
Rank

RD Rank
Count 

of China 
Research

Review of Quantitative Finance & Accounting RQFA 1988 Yes Top 25 90 7

Total 38 19 32 210


	Acceptance of China Research in Western Accounting Journals (1978-2007)*
	1. Introduction
	2. Literature Review
	2.1. Two Types of Review Studies
	2.2. Review Studies Focusing on International Accounting Settings
	2.3. Review Studies Focusing on China

	3. Data Collection
	3.1. Databases
	3.2. Journals Identification
	3.3. Articles Selection
	3.4. Extra Data

	4. Data Analysis and Results
	4.1. Acceptance of China Research
	4.1.1. Acceptance as Measured by Growth
	4.1.2. Acceptance as Measured by Relative Recognition
	4.1.3. Acceptance as Measured by Journal Distribution
	4.1.4. Acceptance as Measured by Journal Quality

	4.2. Publication Patterns
	4.2.1. Research Subjects
	4.2.2. Research Methods
	4.2.3. Authorship


	5. Summary and Discussion
	5.1. What is Good News?
	5.2. Challenges Lying Ahead
	5.3. Promoting China Research
	5.3.1. An Avenue that is Worthy of Pursuing
	5.3.2. Coping with Challenges
	(1) Country-specific Research
	(2) Qualitative Versus Empirical Research
	(3) Journal Quality


	5.4. Limitations of the Study

	6. Concluding Remarks
	References


